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Larry D. Callison 
State Manager 
Regulatory Affairs & Tariffs 

March 8 ,  2000 

Mr. Martin J. Huelsmann 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1  Sower Boulevard 
Post Office Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

GTE Service (0 Corporation 

KY 1 OH072 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY 40503 

Fax: 606 245-1 721 
606 245-1 389 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMlSSlON 

Re: In the Matter of: Joseph L. Franklin, Complainant v. BellSouth 
Telecommunications Inc. and GTE South Incorporated, Defendants 
- Case No. 99-301 

Dear Mr. Huelsmann: 

Enclosed for filing with the Kentucky Public Service Commissicn 
("Commission") are an original and ten copies of the Affidavit of GTE 
South Incorporated in this matter, pursuant to the Commission's 
February 17, 2000 order. 

I would be most appreciative if you would bring this filing to the 
attention of the Commission, and should you have any questions about 
the enclosed material, please do not hesitate to contact me at your 
convenience. Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Larry D. Callison 

Enclosure 

c: Parties of Record 



COMMONWALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION WE 
’ MAR 0 8 2000 

In the matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN ) 

COMPLAINANT 

V. 

) 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS ) 
INC. AND GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED ) 

DEFENDANTS ) 

AFFIDAVIT 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Case No. 99-301 

This day Larry D. Callison personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary 

Public, in my jurisdiction, and being sworn, says: 

1. I am an employee of GTE Service Corporation (“GTE”). My current position is 

State Manager - Regulatory Affairs and Tariffs and my responsibilities include the 

administration of all regulatory issues concerning GTE that arise in Kentucky, including 

customer complaints. 

2. I have investigated this matter with the appropriate operator services and network 

personnel within GTE, and have placed test calls, or had test calls placed under my direction, to 

GTE’s operator center to obtain listing information for the Marriott Griffin Gate. My 

investigation has revealed that the network trunking arrangements of 1995 are no longer in place, 

consequently the downtrunking problems cited in 1995 no longer exist. All test calls placed from 

both the 606 and 502 area codes, requesting a listing for the Marriott Griffin Gate in Lexington, 



t 
Kentucky, resulted in receiving a ten-digit announcement of the Marriott number, (606) 23 1- 

5 100. 

A 

Larry D. dl(l1ison 

w Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of March 2000. In testimony 

whereof, I: have hereunto set my hand this day, month and year aforesaid. 

MY commission expires: mfi r c u  3, d OO& 



CO MONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 
(502) 564-3940 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 1999-301 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public 
Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested 
copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was 
served upon the following by U.S. Mail on February 17, 2000. 

See attached parties of record. 

v 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 



Fred Gerwing 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY. 40232 

Mike Reed 
State Vice President/General Manager 
GTE South, Inc. 
318 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY. 40507 

Joseph L. Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, KY. 40228 

Larry D. Callison 
GTE South, Inc. 
KY10H072 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY. 40503 

Honorable Jeffrey J. Yost 
Attorney for GTE South, Inc. 
Jackson & Kelly 
175 East Main Street, Suite 500 
P . O .  Box 2150 
Lexington, KY. 40595 2150 

Honorable Gregory M. Romano 
Attorney for GTE South Inc. 
Hunton & Williams 
Riverfront Plaza - -  East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA. 23219 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN 

COMPLAINANT 

V. 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
INC. AND GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED 

DEFENDANTS 

O R D E R  

On January 24, 2000, the Commission entered an Order dismissing the 

complaint of Joseph L. Franklin against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

I (“BellSouth”) and GTE South Incorporated (“GTE”). Franklin had alleged problems 

associated with BellSouth’s assignment of the telephone number 5021231 -51 00. The 

I 
I Commission found that there was no indication of trunking arrangement problems 

between GTE and BellSouth that would cause the difficulties asserted by Franklin. 
I 

On January 31, 2000, the Commission received a letter from Franklin requesting 

reconsideration of its decision. Franklin contends that a 1995 letter from GTE referred 

to trunking arrangement difficulties. This 1995 letter may have concerned difficulties 

associated with implementing ten-digit intraLATA calling. There are no current 

problems associated with such calling patterns, as evidenced by a lack of widespread 



service problems. Trunking arrangement errors would affect many more customers 

than the complainant. 

However, to ensure that no current trunking problems exist, BellSouth and GTE 

should check their respective networks and verify through an affidavit that no errors 

regarding calls associated with 231-51 00 are occurring. 

Accordingly, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. The request for reconsideration is granted to the limited extent that 

BellSouth and GTE check their respective networks and, within 20 days of the date of 

this Order, verify by affidavit that no routing problems exist between 502/231-5100 and 

606/231-5 1 00. 

2. Upon receipt of the verification ordered herein, this complaint shall be 

dismissed without further Order. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1 7 t h  day o f  February, 2000. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTCUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN ) 
) 

COMPLAINANT ) 
) 

) 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 
INC. and GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED ) 

) 
DEFENDANTS ) 

V. 1 CASE NO. 99-301 

O R D E R  

Joseph L. Franklin has filed a formal complaint against BellSouth 

Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”) and GTE South Incorporated (“GTE”) alleging 

problems associated with BellSouth’s assignment to him of the phone number 502-231- 

5100. According to Franklin, the difficulties have arisen when persons attempting to 

reach him reach 606-231-5100, which has been assigned by GTE to a major hotel in 

Lexington.. Franklin asserts that the problem is due to trunking arrangement errors and 

to the failure of directory assistance operators to provide area codes along with the 

seven digit numbers. He alleges that as many as 1000 calls per year have been 

received by him since BellSouth assigned him the number in 1993. Franklin does 

indicate in his complaint that BellSouth has offered on numerous occasions to change 

his phone number. However, this is not the relief he seeks. 

In its response, BellSouth asserts that Franklin has failed to state a cause of 

action. Moreover, BellSouth asserts that ten digit dialing information has been given 



to all callers of directory assistance since March 1999 and that any Louisville customer 

who called 411 and asked for a Lexington telephone number has been provided a ten 

digit number since 1997. 

BellSouth contends that since two months after the telephone number was 

assigned to him in 1993, it has offered Franklin the only remedy available through its 

tariffs - a different telephone number. Franklin has refused the offer. As BellSouth 

asserts, according to its tariff, telephone numbers are the property of BellSouth and are 

assigned to the service furnished to the subscriber. The subscriber has no property 

right to the telephone number. See General Subscriber Services Tariff A2. 3. 12. 

GTE argues that Franklin is not its customer and that GTE’s directory assistance 

always provides ten digit numbers. 

The Commission, having considered the complaint and the answers thereto and 

having been otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the complaint should be 

dismissed. It is not possible for each customer in Kentucky to have a unique seven-digit 

number. The seven-digit numbers are unique only to specific area codes. There is no 

indication that BellSouth or GTE have acted improperly in the assignment of numbers. 

Moreover, as indicated in Franklin’s complaint and in BellSouth’s answer, BellSouth has 

offered to change Franklin’s number on numerous occasions. Directory assistance 

service, whether offered by GTE or BellSouth, supplies ten digit numbers that are 

unique to each customer. 

The complainant also has indicated that a local college was given his telephone 

number rather than that of the major hotel in Lexington on a Web site regarding 
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conference information. This undoubtedly led to many of the erroneous calls to his 

residence. However, these calls were not caused by either of the telephone companies. 

Furthermore, there is no indication of trunking arrangement difficulties between the two 

carriers that would cause the difficulties asserted by Franklin. 

Accordingly, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the complaint is dismissed. 

The difficulties alleged by Franklin may be corrected by the assignment of a new 

telephone number if he chooses. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of January, 2000. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

/ I  

'Executive gjb6ctor 
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Mr. Joseph Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

January 27,2000 

Ms. Stephanie Bell 
Secretary oft  he Public Service Commission 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfoq, Kentucky 40602 

Re: Case Nuniber 1999-30 1 

Dear Ms. Bell: 

I received an order in the above referenced case dismissing the complaint. 

I am hereby requesting that my Formal Complaint filed July 15, 1999 be reinstated. 

As a life long resident of the State of Kentucky, I feel the Commission acted 
unfairly on my complaint. Had the Commission been able to evaluate all of the evidence 
I believe the Commission would have reached a different conclusion. 

My request for reinstatement is based on the following reasons. 

The calls continue to come in. Recently a gentleman from Pleasure Ridge Park in 
Jefferson County called me three times in less than two minutes. His calls forwarded from 
my home to my office. Even though I was busy at work, during the third call I took some 
time to get some information from the caller. The caller told me that he had obtained the 
number for the Maniott from the AAA. (American Automobile Club). He said when he 
dialed the number a recorded message told him not to dial a “1” or the area code. 
I must assume that the recorded message came from either Bellsouth or GTE. After all 
these years of dealing with this problem, I am qualified to state that whoever has this 
number, whether someone living in the projects or Governor Patton in his private office 
the phone is subject to ring any time of the day or night, seven days a week, fifty-two 
weeks a year. 

Since filing the complaint, neither of the defendants nor their attorneys have 
contacted me about taking care of this problem. I have always been willing to talk with 
either of the defendants about bringing this annoying problem to a close. 

The defendants position that all they are required to do is offer a number change 
was invalidated in a letter dated July 14, 1995 from Robert Freibert of GTE. A copy of 
this letter was attached to my Formal Complaint. Mr. Freibert and I talked by phone prior 
to his preparation of the letter. M e r  our phone conversation, He was able to identifjl the 



cause of the problem and the way to correct the problem. It was my impression after 
talking with Mr. Freibert and Meg Hiatt of GTE that the problem was going to be fixed by 
GTE and Bellsouth. The third paragraph of Mr. Freibert’s letter states “Because it will 
take coordination between Bell and GTE to resolve this matter, I must be honest with you 
and advise that a fix will probably not occur next week, but I will continue to bear 
pressure to speed the fix.” Also attached to my Complaint was a copy of a memo from 
Mr. Freibert to C. A. Elkins dated July 14, 1995. This memo contains technical 
information identifjlng the problem and the cause. The last sentence asks “Can you 
facilitate a request from GTE to Bell to split this trunking arrangement?’ 

Not only do these letters indicate that the companies have identified the problem 
and are going to fix it given sufficient time, I believe I have given these companies ample 
time to “speed the fix”. 

The problem is clearly known by all parties to the Complaint. The problem has 
been identified by the parties. The way to fix the problem was known to Mr. Freibert and 
should have been communicated to Bellsouth. The Freibert letter states the problem will 
be fixed given sufficient time. Sufficient time has passed. 

Since the material facts are known and acknowledged by the parties in 
correspondence, I would ask the Commission to reinstate the Formal Complaint and 
immediately issue an order granting the relief requested in the Complaint. The July 14, 
1995 letter makes the Commission aware that the Defendants have agreed to “speed the 
fix” and have had sufficient time to do so. The agreement to fix the problem renders the 
Defendant’s position of only having to offer a number change irrelevant. 

Common sense would dictate that the Complainant is entitled to the relief he 
requests as soon as possible. 

To avoid similar problems in the future, I strongly recommend the Commission 
establish a policy in which the phone companies be responsible for the costs incurred by 
their customers when bnoying phone numbers must be changed. 

Respectfully yours, 
1- 9--- 
Joseph Franklin 

p.s. While preparing this letter this morning I received a phone call at my office. A lady 
seemed puzzled that I answered the phone with the name of my business. She commented 
‘Who is this?’ I then said may I help you. She then hung up. After finishing this letter I 
looked at my Caller ID. The Caller ID showed the following information. First Line: 
COURTYARD LOUIS. Second Line: 502-3863978. Third Line: 1/27 11:22. I called the 
number and the same lady answered. She told me her name was Cary Middleton. She also 
informed me the phone number is her cell phone number. The cell phone number belongs 



to the Marriott Inn-Courtyard Louisville. She said she was dialing the Marriott Inn Griffin 
Gate in Lexington about a meeting she had to attend this date. It certainly is ironic that an 
employee of the Marriott Inn in Louisville would have her call to the Marriott Inn in 
Lexington route to my home. I have always believed there exists a trunking or call routing 
problem between Bellsouth and GTE that is behind all of the thousands of calls that have 
routed into my home. During my phone conversation with Ms. Middleton, I informed her 
that I was preparing a letter to the PSC to address the very same problem that she had 
experienced and I told her that someone from the PSC may call to confirm the story. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 1999-301 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public 
Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested 
copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case was 
served upon t h e  following by U.S. Mail on January 24, 2000. 

See attached parties of record. 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 

Secretary of the Commission 



Fred Gerwing 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY. 40232 

Mike Reed 
State Vice President/General M.snager 
GTE South, Inc. 
318 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY. 40507 

Joseph L. Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, KY. 40228 

Larry D. Callison 
GTE South, Inc. 
KY10H072 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY. 40503 

Honorable Jeffrey J. Yost 
Attorney for GTE South, Inc. 
Jackson & Kelly 
175 East Main Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 2150 
Lexington, KY. 40595 2150 

Honorable Gregory M. Romano 
Attorney for GTE South Inc.  
Hunton & Williams 
Riverfront Plaza - -  East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA. 23219 



Mr. JosephFmnklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

October 30,1999 

Public Service Commission 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
730 Schenkel Lane 
P. 0. BQX 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Re: CaseNo. 99-301 

Dear Sirs: 

Calls con the  to the 502-23 1-5 100 nunibex by persons trying to reach the 
Marriott Inn in Lexington at the current rate of 1000 per year. A recent series of calls was 
the result of the number being posted on the web site of Georgetown College. A copy of 
the print out of the web site page is attached. 

The problem with this number as discussed in my formal complaint has apparently 
been ignored for several years by the defendants. Attached to my original complaint was a 
letter dated July 14,1995 fiom GTE discussing the physical trunking arrangement that 
was the cause of the problem as determined by GTE at that time. 

I wopllld request the Public Service Commission order the defendants to produce 
copies of any and all records pertaining to the trunking arrangment problem discussed in 
the July 14,1995 letter. And to provide the PSC and the complainant a summary of what 
was done to correct the confirmed cause of the problem. 

It is olwious that whatever was done was not suf€icient to terminate the volume of 
calls. Not only are the calls a nuisance they also represent a loss of business to the hotel. 

I am anxious to bring this long running annoying problem to an end. I have not 
been contacted by the defendants since filing the complaint but remain willing to discuss 
possiile solutions. 

C.C. Fred Gerwing 
C.C. Mike Reed 



Accommodations: 
Griffin Gate Marriott Resort ;Pr. Golf Ch!, 
1800 Newtown Pike 
Phone: (502)23 1-5 100 

Georgetown accommodation are IS follows: 

Shoney Inn 

200 Shoney Dr. (502)-868-9800 
(1-75 Exit 126) 

Microtel Inn 
(1-75 Exit 126) 
1 11 Darby Dr. (502)-868-8000 

Comfort Suites 
(1-75 Exit 126) 
220 Champion Way (502)-868-9500 

Holiday Inn Express 
(1-75 Exit 126) 
250 Outlet Center Dr. (502)-1367-164‘: 

Return to Home Pane 

lor1  

http:// rgetowncollege.edu/techconference/acconin~~.li tni 

10/12/1999 1O:OO AM 



BellSouth Telecommunicetions. Inc. 502 582-1475 Dorothy J. Chambers 
EO. Box 32410 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 Internet 

Fax 502 582-1573 General Attorney 

Dorothy.J.Chambers@bridge.bellsouth.com 
or 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 407 
Louisville, Kentucky 40203 

Helen C. Helton, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel L.ane 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 4.0602 

October 7, 1999 

RE: - Case No. 99-301 -- Complaint of Joseph L. Franklin 

Dear Helen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case are an original and ten (1 0) 
copies of the Answer of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Please return a file- 
stamped copy to me in the enclosed envelope. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 

cc: Parties of Record 

mailto:Dorothy.J.Chambers@bridge.bellsouth.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN ) 
) 

Plaintiff ) 

V. CASE NO. 99-301 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, 
INC. and GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED 

) 
Defendants ) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

- ANSWER OF BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (herein, “BellSouth”), for its answer states as 

follows: 

FIRST DEFENSE 

The allegations of the complaint are often vague and argumentative, making 

them difficult to provide a response, and often fail to state a claim or basis for any cause 

of action. 

SECOND DEFENSE 

This defendant has numbered the paragraphs of the complaint of Mr. Franklin 

and attached it hereto. The responses below correspond by number to the numbers 

added to Mr. Franklin’s complaint. 



1. BellSouth admits that this complaint appears to deal with alleged problems 

associated with telephone number 231-51 00. However, some of the correspondence 

and information attached to the complaint appears to refer to other matters, as well. 

BellSouth admits that the telephone number 231-5100 is provided by 2. 

BellSouth in the 502 Area Code, and the same telephone number in the 606 Area Code 

is provided by GTE. 

3. BellSouth does not have access to GTE records, but on information and 

belief, BellSouth believes that the allegations in paragraph 3 are correct. 

4. The telephone number (502) 231-5100 was assigned to A. C. Franklin for 

a residence telephone account in 1993. BellSouth has not been able to verify the 

records for the assignment of this telephone number prior to 1993. 

5. With regard to the allegations of paragraph 5 of the complaint, BellSouth 

states that ten-cligit dialing information is given and has been given since March 1999 to 

all callers of directory assistance (41 1). Since 1997, a Louisville customer who dialed 

41 1 and asked for a Lexington telephone number such as the Marriott Griffin Gate Hotel 

was provided the ten-digit telephone number which includes the applicable area code. 

Because BellSouth’s directory assistance now provides the complete listing, including 

area code, any misdialed calls to the complainant are not the result of incomplete 

information from BellSouth. The alleged problem complained of by the plaintiff no 

longer exists. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 5 of the complaint and, therefore, denies 

the same. 

- 2 -  



6. To the extent the plaintiff is attempting to represent other persons, 

BellSouth denies that plaintiff can or is authorized to represent other persons. 

7. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 7 of the complaint and, therefore, denies the same. 

8. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 8 of the complaint. BellSouth, further, affirmatively states 

that BellSouth has the right and obligation to assign telephone numbers and that the 

subscriber has no right to a particular telephone number or to compensation for costs 

allegedly incurred from the change of a telephone number. See General Subscriber 

Services Tariffs A2.3.12 and A 2 5 1  and A2.5.9, which tariffs are pled as affirmative 

defense. 

9. The allegations of paragraph 9 of the complaint are vague and appear to 

concern a variety of matters. BellSouth admits that the plaintiff has had various 

conversations and communications with BellSouth. BellSouth representatives 

repeatedly offered to change this customerk number at no charge, including an offer in 

April of 1993, a written confirmation of Mr. Franklin’s refusal to change the number by 

letter dated May 24, 1993, copy attached, and verbal offers in August of 1996 and April 

of 1997, pursuant to General Subscriber Services Tariff A2.3.12, assignment of the 

telephone number is the responsibility of the telephone company. Line change charges 

apply when a customerk telephone number is changed at the customer’s request. See 

General Subscriber Services Tariff A4.3.B and A4.2.3.D. As noted, on multiple 

occasions BellSouth had offered to change this customer’s telephone number at no 

charge, beginning with an offer approximately two months after the telephone number 
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initially was assigned to the plaintiff. The remainder of the allegations of paragraph 9 of I 

the complaint are denied. 

I O .  BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 10 and, therefore, denies the same. 

BellSouth affirmatively pleads that if, as the plaintiff alleged, he realized 

shortly after this number was assigned to him in early 1993 that there was a problem 

with this number, the plaintiff should have agreed to a change of the telephone number 

assigned to his residence. The plaintiffs failure to agree to such a change constitutes a 

failure to mitigate his damages, if any. 

11. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 11 of the complaint and, therefore, denies the same. 

BellSouth’s records on this account do not date back far enough to determine the date 

on which Caller ID was first installed. 

12. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 12 of the complaint and, therefore, denies the same. 

BellSouth denies knowing that the 231-5100 telephone number was 13. 

known to be a nuisance number, as alleged by the plaintiff, prior to the number being 

installed in plaintiffs home. BellSouth admits that it has denied in writing that it knew 

number 231-5100 was an annoying number. BellSouth is without knowledge or 

information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 13 

of the complaint. BellSouth records do not extend back far enough to determine to 

whom this number was assigned prior to the plaintiff or the circumstances surrounding 

its reassignment 

- 4 -  



14. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of the first two sentences of paragraph 14. BellSouth admits that the 

plaintiff sent a letter to BellSouth dated May 16, 1993. The letter in question speaks for 

i tse If. 

15. BellSouth admits that it offered to change the telephone number for the 

plaintiff, but plaintiff refused to have his number changed. BellSouth is without 

knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of 

paragraph 15. 

16. The allegations of paragraph 16 are vague and argumentative and may 

not require a response. To the extent the allegations require a response, BellSouth 

admits that plaintiff has been in communication with BellSouth regarding his 

dissatisfaction with unwanted telephone calls, but has refused to change his telephone 

number. The remainder of the allegations of paragraph 16 are denied. 

17. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 17 of the complaint. 

18. As noted above, BellSouth admits that it offered to change plaintiffs 

telephone number. BellSouth did not agree to pay plaintiff for his alleged costs for 

changing the number. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit 

or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 18 of the complaint. 

19. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 19 of the complaint. 

20. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 20 of the complaint. 
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21. BellSouth denies that William Dearing, Manager - Security, interfered in 

resolving the problems alleged by Mr. Franklin. Mr. Dearing had tests performed and 

had test calls made to operators and/or directory assistance to ensure that the proper 

number, complete with area code, for the Marriott Inn and the plaintiff were being 

provided by the operators. Mr. Dearing offered resolutions for the alleged problems to 

Mr. Franklin at no charge, but these resolutions were refused by Mr. Franklin. 

22. BellSouth admits that Mr. Dearing went to Mr. Franklin’s business 

approximately the same date in 1990 as alleged. Mr. Dearing drove to the plaintiffs 

business and went into the business location to discuss plaintiffs alleged problems with 

nuisance calls. This meeting and plaintiffs complaints in 1990 were prior to the 

assignment of the 502-231 -51 00 to this customer’s location. 

23. BellSouth denies that Mr. Dearing had any involvement in the assigning of 

502-231-5100 to A. C. Franklin, Joseph Franklin, or anyone else. BellSouth denies that 

BellSouth or Mr. Dearing had any involvement in stopping or interfering in any 

arrangement plaintiff made with the Marriott Inn. 

24. BellSouth does not have documents requested by plaintiff if, in fact, they 

have existed, since such documents would no longer be retained in the ordinary course 

of business from this period of time. BellSouth is without knowledge or information 

sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 24 of the 

complaint. 

25. BellSouth denies that any problem presently exists with Directory 

Assistance, sinc:e Directory Assistance provides a ten-digit number. BellSouth also 

denies that a thorough investigation is necessary inasmuch as a review of the facts of 
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, 
record demonstrate that BellSouth has appropriately handled and responded to the 

problems alleged by the plaintiff. BellSouth states as an affirmative defense that the 

plaintiffs refusal to cooperate in any resolution is the cause of the problem. 

26. BellSouth admits that it has continued to be willing to and offered to 

change plaintiffs telephone number at no charge. BellSouth is without knowledge or 

information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 26 

of the complaint. 

27. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 27 of the complaint. 

28. BellSouth admits that it repeatedly offered to change plaintiffs telephone 

number. BellSouth also admits that it has refused to pay the plaintiff for the costs 

plaintiff alleges he would incur if his telephone number were changed. 

29. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

whether plaintiff notified BellSouth as alleged in this complaint. BellSouth’s customer 

service records on this customer date back to May 19, 1999. BellSouth is aware that 

plaintiff has requested a credit for his cellular charge and allegedly for providing 

directory assistance to callers who reach him in error. 

30. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 30 of the complaint. BellSouth admits that it would not 

have agreed to reimburse plaintiffs cell phone bill, nor would it have agreed to provide a 

credit for plaintiff “providing directory assistance services.” 

-7- 



31. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 31 of the complaint because, as noted, BellSouth records 

on this customer account date back only to May 19, 1999. 

32. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 32 of the complaint because, as noted, BellSouth records 

on this customer account date back only to May 19, 1999. 

33. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 33 of the complaint. 

34. BellSouth admits a letter dated May 27, 1999, was sent to the Public 

Service Commission by the plaintiff. That letter speaks for itself. BellSouth denies the 

remainder of the allegations of paragraph 34. 

35. BellSouth admits that Joan Duncan, Manager - Regulatory, at BellSouth 

spoke by telephone in June of 1999 with plaintiff and advised plaintiff that she had not 

seen and was unable to locate the alleged letters of April 6 and May 28. Ms. Duncan 

requested the plaintiff to send her copies of the April 6 and May 28 letters, but plaintiff 

refused to provide them, stating he already had provided the letters to some other 

BellSouth office. 

36. BellSouth acknowledges that Ms. Duncan attempted to assist the plaintiff 

and offered to try to find the source of his problem if that was possible. BellSouth is 

without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the 

allegations of paragraph 36 of the complaint. 
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I 37. BellSouth admits that the plaintiff may have suggested a “trap” be placed 

on his line, but BellSouth did not place a trap on this line for this type of alleged 

problem. 

38. BellSouth admits that the plaintiff alleged someone had offered him a one- 

time credit. BellSouth also admits that it refused to set up a permanent billing 

arrangement to give the plaintiff a credit for cellular phone calls and plaintiffs “provision 

of directory assistance.” BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to 

verify that such an offer had been made, or the remainder of these allegations of the 

complaint and, therefore, denies them. Furthermore, BellSouth states that if such an 

offer had been made to the plaintiff, the plaintiffs rejection of that offer served to 

withdraw the ofler. 
L 

39. With regard to the allegations of paragraph 39 of the complaint, BellSouth 

states that it advised plaintiff there was nothing further BellSouth could do about the 

problems alleged by the plaintiff since the plaintiff refused to have his telephone number 

changed. In the! period from February through July of 1999, the plaintiff,made three 

payments in the amount of $40 each. During this period, the plaintiffs balance was 

either close to or in excess of $200. The bill was not paid in full until approximately 

July 20, 1999, after service had been disconnected. 

40. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 40 of the complaint. 

41. BellSouth admits that Joan Duncan attempted on two occasions to contact 

the telephone number for Ms. McCabe, apparently a customer in GTE’s service 
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territory. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the 

remainder of the allegations of paragraph 41 of the complaint. 

42. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 42 of the complaint. 

43. BellSouth admits that the plaintiffs telephone service was interrupted by 

BellSouth on July 1, 1999, as a result of a failure to pay a balance owed of $242.79. A 

denial notice, dated June 22, 1999, had been sent by the business office advising the 

plaintiff that his service would be interrupted if payment of $242.79 was not received by 

June 29, 1999. BellSouth denies that Ms. Duncan placed notations in the file indicating 

“that the Public Service Commission had given BellSouth the permission to cut off the 

phone.” The applicable notes from Ms. Duncan are as follows: Joan Duncan contacted 

Mr. Franklin on July 15, 1999, and again advised payment was due. Per regulatory, 

there is no basis for a dispute, advised no BST credit will be made on the account, and 

discussed treatment notice. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to 

admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph 43 of the complaint and, 

therefore, denies the same. 

44. BellSouth admits that plaintiff called on or about July 15, 1999, to speak 

with Ms. Joan Duncan and that Ms. Duncan offered to make payment arrangements for 

the customer, but Ms. Duncan refused to reconnect the customer’s service since the 

only dispute with the outstanding charges was the plaintiffs claim that he was an unpaid 

directory assistance operator and was entitled to offset his established fee of $2 for 

every wrong nurnber call he received which should have been placed to the Marriott. 
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45. With regard to the allegations of paragraph 45, BellSouth affirmatively 

states that it replied by electronic mail on June 7, 1999, to the Public Service 

Commission regarding Mr. Franklin’s complaint of May 28, 1999. BellSouth is without 

knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of 

paragraph 45 of the complaint. 

46. BellSouth admits that the plaintiff may have called other BellSouth 

employees on or about July 2, 1999, and that BellSouth had not located the letters 

allegedly dated April 6, 1999, or May 28, 1999. BellSouth is without knowledge or 

information sufficient to admit or deny the remainder of the allegations of paragraph .6 

of the complaint. 

47. BellSouth admits that it did not agree to reconnect the plaintiffs service 

until payment arrangements were made, nor did it agree to change the standard 

message which states: “The number has been temporarily disconnected.” BellSouth is 

without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the allegations of paragraph 

47 of the complaint. 

48. BellSouth admits that it did not agree to reconnect the plaintiffs service 

until payment arrangements were made, and it did not agree to change the standard 

message. BellSouth is without knowledge or information sufficient to admit or deny the 

remainder of the allegations of paragraph 48 of the complaint. 

49. BellSouth admits that as of July IO, 1999, the plaintiff did not have 

telecommunications services from BellSouth. As of July 20, 1999, telephone service 

had been restored to the plaintiff. 

50. All allegations not specifically admitted are denied. 
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WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, BellSouth respectfully requests that 

the complaint be dismissed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DOROTHY J. 
601 West 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY 40232 
Telephone No.: (502) 582-1476 

A. LANGLEY KlTCHlNGS 
Suite 4300 BellSouth Center 
675 West Peachtree Street, N. E. 
Atlanta, GA 30375 
Telephone No.: (404) 335-0765 

COUNSEL FOR BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS , I NC. 

179497 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on the individuals on the 

attached Service List by mailing a copy thereof on this f7 day of October, 1999. 
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SERVICE LIST -- PSC 99-301 

Mike Reed 
State Vice PresidenuGenerat Manager 
GTE South, Inc. 
318 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 

Joseph L.. Franklin 
8307 Dainascus Circle 
Louisville, KY 40228 

Larry D. (Callison 
GTE South, Inc. 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY 40503 
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B C  KY. TARIFF 2A 
Original Page 8 

EFFECTIVE: November 30. 1986 

sorm  am^ BELL 
’ TELEPHONE COMPANY 

KENTUCKY 
ISSUED: October 30,1986 
B Y  S. S. DicLson, Vice President 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TAR Io 

0 Louisville, Kentucky 
\%d’ 

‘A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
- 82.3 EstabllshmeDoJ And Furnlshlng 01 Service (Cont’d) 

A23.9 Floor Space, Electric Power And Operating At The Subscriber’s Premises (Cont’d) 
B. All operating required for the use of communications facilities provided by the Company at the subscriber’s 

premises will be performed at the expense of the subscriber, and must conform with the operating practices 
and procedures of the Company to maintain a proper standard of service. 

Equipment and k i l i t i es  furnished by the Company on the premises of a subscriber or authorized user of the 
Company ;are the property of the Company and are provided upon the condition that such equipment and 
facilities, except as expressly provided in this Tariff, must be installed, relocated and maintained by the 
Company and that the Company’s employees and agents may enter said premises at any reasonable hour to 
make co1lection:i from coin boxes. to install, inspect or repair any part of the Company’s equipment and 
facilities on the subscriber’s premises. or upon termination or cancellation of the service, to remove such 
equipment and futilities. 
Subscribers may not disconnect or  remove or permit others to disconnect or remove any apparatus installed 
by the Company, except upon consent of the Company. 
Equipment and facilities furnished by the Company shall, upon termination of service from any cause 
whatsoever. be returned to it in good condition, reasonable wear and tear thereof expected. 

Telephone directories distributed from time to time by the Company remain the property of the Company and 
shall be surrendered upon request. Telephone directories should not be multilated or misused in any manner 
which impedes reference to asential service information or otherwise interferes with service. 

A2.3.10 Provision Andl Ownenhip 0 2  Equipment And Facilities 
A. 

B. 

C. 

A23.11 Provision And Ownership Of Directorb 

A2.3.12 Provision And Ownership 0 2  Telephone Numbers 
Telephone numbers are the property of the Company and are assigned to the service furnished the subscriber. 
The subscriber Pur, no property right to the telephone number o r  any other call number designation associated 
with services furnished by the Company, and no right to the continuance of service through any particular 
central office. ’hhe Company reserves the right to change such numbers, or the central office designation 
associated with ouch numbers. or both, assigned to the subscriber, whenever the Company d a m s  it necessary 
to do so in the conduct of its business. 

A. All ordinary expense of maintenance and repairs, unless otherarise specified in this Tariff. u borne by the 

B. In case of d a w .  loss, theft. or destruction of m y  of the Company’s property due to the negligence or  willful 
act of the subscriber or other penom outhotited to usa the supicc. and not dw to ordinary wear and tear or 
causcs beyond tho control of the subscriber, the subscriber shall be required to pay the expense incumd by 
the Company in conneeuion with the replacement of the property damaged. lost, stolen, or  destroyed, or the 
expense i n d  in restoring it to its original condition. 

A. Where scrvica ia to be etablbhed at a location that would involve undue hazards, or where accesibility is 
impracticable, to cmployca of the Company, the subscriber may be required to install and maintain all 
facilities. 

A23.13 Maintenance Add Repairs 

a m p a n y .  

A23.14 Company Fodllitk At Eazardoaa Or Imccessiblc Locations 

PUBLIC SERVICE COFAMiSSlON 
OF KENTUCKY 

NOV 3 0  1986 
PURSUANT 7’0801 ~ k H 5 : 0 1 1 ,  
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t BELL~OUTH GENERAL S PSC KY. TARIFF 2A 

First Revised Page 23 
Cancels Original Page 23 EFFECTIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS, MC. 

ISSUED: October 39.1995’ 
KEMZICKY 

EFFECTIVE. Navcmbrr 28. 1007 
BY: E.C. Robem, Jr.; Presndcnt - KY 

Louisville, Kentucky 

-. -~ ~ - 

NOV 2 8  1997 

The Campany’s liability, if any, for its willfbl misconduct is not limited by this t&, With respect to MY other claim or suit, 
by a customer or by otlys, for damages associated with the installation, provision, preemption, termination, maintotlance. 
repair, or restoration of setvice the Company’s liability, if my, shall not excad M mount equal to the proportionate c h q e  
for the service for the period dUring which the seMca was atrscted This liability ahdl be in addtion to any mounts that may 
otherwise be due the customer under thb Tariff 85 M allowance for intemptiom. 

M.53 Use Of Facllltler Of Other Connecting Carrler~ 
When suitable amgementi can be made, facilities of other connectiw anfen may bo used in conjunction with this 
Company’s facilities in establishing connections to points not reached by this Company’s facilities. Neither this Company nor 
any connecting d e r  participating in a service shall be liable for any act OT ominsion of any other company or companies 
fbmishing a portion of such service. 

A2.S.3 IndemnlQing ABreements 
The Company shall be indemnified and saved hnnnless by the s u k i b a  of m b m i  winst claims for libel, slander, or the 
inftingement of ~mpyright arising directly or indirectly fbm the material tnumittul over the facilities or the use thereof; 
against claims foir infringement of patents arising from combining with, or w i q  in connection with, fbilities furnished by the 
Company, appanm and systems of the subscrib, and against dl otha claims arising out of any act or omission of the 
subscriber in Conlndon witb the facilities provided by the Company. 

The Company is not liable hi any defacement of or damage to the premises of a subscriber resulting ftom the timithing of 
senice or the attrichment of the instnrmcntn, appamtus and W a t c d  wiring flrmirhed by the Company on such prsmisee or 
by the installatiom or removal themof, when such defacement or Qmasa is not the nsult of negligmcs of employees of the 

,423.4 Defacement Of Premlsea 

I Company. 

A2.S.S Period For The Presentadon Of Clrimr 
The Company shall not k tiblc for damages or statutory pcndtics in any cue when a claim is  not pnemted in writing 
within sixty days after the alleged delinquency OOCWS. 

A2.5.6 Equlpment le Esp~odve Atmosphere 
A The Company does not parantee nor malts any warranty witb nspcct to equipment pmvided by it for use in an explosive 

atmosphere. The subscriber ahall idemnify and hold the Cornpatty bunless ftom my and dl loss, claims, demands, suits, or 
other action, or any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, mode, instituted or aasutad by the subscriber or by any other party 
or petson, for any personal iJury to or death of any person ot persons, and br ray loss, dams@ or destmtloa of any 
pmperty, whether. owned by the subscriber or others, catmi or claimed to have beea cnuscd d W y  or indirectly by the 
installetion, openition, fallme to operate, maintcanace, removal, pmmce, oondltio11, loudon or use of said oquipment 60 
provided. 
The Company my q u i r e  a c h  subscriber bo sign an agreement for the Whiq of rmcb equipment as li condition precadmt 
to the M o h i n g  of such equipment 
The subscribor shall t\unish, h a l l  and maintain sealed conduit with explodon-proof fittings between this equipment and 
points outside the hazardous uca whm connection may be made with regular Rciities of the Company. The subscriber may 
be rquired to iluitall and maintain this quipmmt within the M o u  am, if in &e opinion of the Company, injury or 
damege to Company employee or property might result f h m  Wla t ion  or mrincenanoe by the Company. 

Satisfactory perfkrmance of the telecommunications network quires continuing functional compatibility of the network 
control signnls and the SWitching equipment hvolvcd. t o  ustune such continuing compatibility, network control slgneling in 
the hunishing of oxchange telecommunications servlce shall be pcrfbnned by equipment Anishod, instelted and maintained 
either by the Company or by tkc customer. 

The services Auni!ihd by the Company, In addition to the pmedhg limitstions rlsa am arbjca to the following limitation: 
The Company shclll not be liable for damage arising out of mistakes, Omisrlon$, htsmrpttonS, delays, cmrs or defecul in 
transmission or odrer Wuty, including but not limited to h@ries to persow or pmpcy fibm voltages or c m n u  rransmittod 
over the sewice ofthe Company 

8. 

C. 

A2.S.7 Performance 0 1  The TtlerommuJablonr Network 

I 

At.S.8 Use Of Customer-Provided Equlpmeat 

A. 
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GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2 8  

Fourth Revised Page 24 
Cancels Third Revised Page 24 

EfFFiCXLVE: September 28,1995 

SOUTH CENTRAL BELL 
TELEPHONE COMPANY 

KENTUCKY 
~SSUED~ ~ u p e t  as, 109s 
BY: M. M. Greene, Presidenl - KY 

Louisville, Kentucky 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
A2.5 UabllTty Of Tho Company (Cont’d) 
A2.5.8 Use Of Custonner=Provided Equipment (Cont’d) 

A. (Cont’d) 
1. caused by customer-provided qulpment (except where a contributing cause Is the malfunctionfng of a 

Company-pnwided connecting arrangement, in which event the liability of the Company shall not exceed an 
amount equaJ to a pmportlonal amount of the Company billing for the period of servlce during whtch such 
mistake, omission, intemption, delay, emr, defect in transmission or injury occurs). or 
not preventerl by customer-provided equipment but which would have been prevented had Company-provided 
equipment ken used. 

2. 

A2.5.9 Directory Errors And Omissions 
The Company’s liability for damages arisipg from emrs in or omissions of listings in its directodes or directory 
assistance records for which no additional charge is made shall be limited to the amount of actual impairment of the 
subscriber’s service and in no event shall exceed one-half the amount of the charge to the subscriber for Local 
Exchange Service during the pedod coved by the dimtory or d u h g  the period that the dimtory assistance records 
remain in e m r  ah:r notice to the Company by the subscdbet, or SSOO.00, whichever is less. 
For listings fumislied at additional charge, tbc Company’s liability shell not a d  the amount of such additional 
charge during the period covered by the directory or during the period that the dimtory assistance records remain in 
emr after notice tci the Company by the subscriber. 
The Company may discharge its liability for ernes or omlssions by abatement or refund, or by a combination of 
abatement and refund. 

A2.5.10 Reserved For Future Use 
A2.5.11 Application Testing 

The Company makes no warranties with respect to the petformaace of certain services for any and aU possible 
customer applications whlch may uWze lhese services. The Company wlll provide a limited amount of such 
service(s) subfect to the conditions specified in A. and 8. following. Such ser~lce is to be utilized without charge in 
an initial application tcst wfth a customer for no longer than sixty days from the date of Installation. The Company 
shall determine the specific services which may be used in application testing; such services will be made available to 
alt customus for UIE in an initial application test subject to the conditions set forth in this Application Testing tariff. 
The purpose of an application test is to determine the appropriateness of that specific s u v l c t ( s )  for that specific 
application prior to the customer placing a firm order for such suvice(s). 

A. Services to be pvlded  in ao application test am subject to the availability of facilities and equipment m detedncd 
by the Company. T,he dtule set forth In this Application Testing tariff will also apply for certain unteriffod services 
offerad in Spedal !Service Arrangement agmements. h 811 application test only the minimum quantity of a sewice 
sufficient to ensure d satisfamy test of rhat servics for the customer’s application will k: pmvided. 

8. Services that ere ultized In an application test with a customer may be provided without charge for an application test 
pcdod of up to sixty days. Such setvlce is provided for the specfic purpose of conducting an application test wjth a 
customer and is not intended to be utilized as a substitute for tempomy service. 
I. Upon completion of t&e application test when the customer determines that the perfommce of the services 

utilized are unacceptable for the application, the application test sentice wil l  be nmoved without charge to the 
customer. Such sed- shall be disconnected by the Company no later than the Arst day following the sixtieth 
day of the application trcst 

2. Upon compledon of tbe apptication test when the customer determines that the petformance of the services 
utilized nrs aaxptable for the applicattoa and no change8 to the test service configuration are! required, the 
customer will Iw billed the appropriate nonrecurring charges for the tcst service and monthlv billinn will begin - . -  
at that time. I 

. .  
1: ~ n y  a ~ l t l o n a ~  service quested to be instal la^ u a completion of the ap lication ~ E C I I V R N I  

shall be sub ect to standard cariff nonrecurriag effoargcs and rates as set &th h each 
service tarid 

Materia1 prsvlously appaaring on Ws page now appcars on page@) 24.1 of (hie edon  

SEP 2 8  1995 
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIF. psc KI'. TAf<IFF 2.4 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. EiShth Revised P a y  4 

Cancels Scwnth Rcviscd Past 4 
ISSUED: Novembcr 14, I997 EFFECTIVE: Janua? 1 .  I 9% 

KEKTUCKY 

BY: E.C. Roberts. Jr., President - K Y  
Louisville, Kentucky 

A4. SERVICE CHARGES 
A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd) 

A4.2.6 Service C h a r g e  Exceptions (Cont'd) 
Service Charges do not apply for: (Cont'd) 
IO. Requests for full or partial disconnection. 
1 1. Upgrades from BeNSouth' Back-up' Line service to business individual line service or ISDN service. 
12. The connection, move or change of telephone service previously provided over a Government System where there is no 

break in the continuity of service. 
When a customer's request is provided: 
I .  in accordance with a promotional waiver, additional service subject to an equal or lesser Sewice Charge may be made a 

pan of the promotional order. Charges for Line Connection, Line Change, or Premises Work will apply. if applicable. 
for additional service. 
In accordance with the Service Charge waivers listed in A4.2.6.A.2. through 6. preceding, additional features or senices 
subject to the Secondary Service Charge may be made a pan of the waiver order. 

A. 

B. 

2. 

A4.2.7 Installment Hilling 
A. Senrice may be established in advance of payment of service charges. Service Charges may be paid in up to rwel\.e monthly 

installments mceting or exceeding the minimum monthly payment shown below. If Installment Billing is requested on 
additional Service Charses incurred while a balance is due. the additional charges will be established as a Separate Installment 
Billing arrangernent. 
1.  Per month. minimum 

31on thly 
Rate usoc 

(a) Residence 55.00 S A  

(3) Business 5.00 S A  

A4.3 Schedule of Charges for Connecting or Changing Service 
A4.3.1 Rates and Charges 

.4. Line Connectiori Charge . -  
1 .  Applies per exchange access line or m n k  or per NAR on ESSX-I senice. 

Residence Business usoc 
(2) First Line (per customer request S42.00 573.00 s.4 
(ti) .4dditional Line (each) 15.00 22.00 SA 

B. Line Change Charge 
1.  Applies per exchange access line or trunk or ptr NAR on ESSX-I service. 

(a) First Line (per customer request) 35.00 4s.00 SA 

@) Additional Line (each) 11.00 11.00 s .4 
C. Secondav Sentice Charge 

1. Applies per customer request 
(a) Each 15.00 20.00 S.4 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 01  1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5a11 

BellSouth is a reeistered nademark of BellSouth Cornoration 
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SOUTH CENTRAL BELL GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES 
TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ISSUED October 6.1995, 
KENTUCKY 

PSC KY. TARIFF 2A 
Fifth Revised Page 2 

Cancels Fourth Revised Page 2 
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1995 

BY: M. H. Greene, President - KY 
Louisville. Kentucky 

A4. SERVICE CHARGES’ 

A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont’d) 
A4.2.3 Line Change Charge Application 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

The First Line Change Charge is applicable if the customer is requesting changes on only one line or for the first line 
if changes are being made on multiple lines. 
On each multiple line request, the Line Change Charge Additional Line applies for each additional line requested 
changed after the first line. 
If the First Line Connection Charge applies on a customer request, any additional Line Change Charges applicable to 
the same customer request will be billed at the Additional Line Change Charge rate. 
The Line Change Charge applies: 
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 

For each telephone number changed when requested by the customer. 
Per NAR for ESSX-1 service. 
For each line, trunk, or per NAR for ESSX-1 service being restored after service is temporarily denied for 
nonpayment. 
For each line, trunk, or per NAR for ESSX-1 service being temporarily suspended at the request of a customer. 
For changing from loop start to ground start and vice versa and for changing from a line to a trunk and vice 
versa, for chmges in direction, or other operational charges. 
For changing from Foreign Cent& Office Service to home wire center and vice versa. 
For changing from business individual line service to Back-up. Line Service. 

A4.2.4 Secondary Service Charge Application 
A. 
IB. 

The Secondary Service Charge will not apply if a Line Connection Charge or Line Change Charge is applicable. 
The Secondary Service Charge applies for adding or rearranging: 
1. Custom Calling Service 
2. Prestige@ Communications service 
3. Grouping Service 
4. RingMasteP service 
5. TouchStar@ service 
6. Customized Code Restriction 
7. 
8. Remote Call Forwarding 
9. 
The Secondary Serrvice Charge applies for: 
1. Transfers of 1.esponsibility. 
2. 

Customer requested directory listing changes, except where excluded in this Tariff. 

Other features or services for which the Line Connection Charge and Line Change Charge are not applicable. 
C. 

Changing from residence to business service and vice versa If the telephone number changes, the Line Change 
Charge applies in lieu of the Secondary Service Charge. The business charge applies when changing to business 
and the residmce charge applies when changing to residence. 
Rearrangement of drop wire, protector, andor network interface. Additionally, Premises Work Charges will 
apply. 
When requested by the customer, Installing a Network Interface jack on existing service. In addition to Premises 
Work Charges, the charge for a Network Interface in Section A14. may apply. 

These changes are a result of the restructure of this Section and are to be implemented 
on November 9,1995. 

3. 

4. 

Note 1: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSOh 
OF KENTUCXY 

EfFECTlVE 

NOV 3 1  1335 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 591 1, 

SECTION 9 (1) 

FOR Tttf?UUC SWCE W I S S I O N  

@Registered Service Mark of B,ellSouth Corporation 
Service Mark of BellSouth Caporation BY: & e. 2 d .  

SECT A4 VER 01 REPRO DATE 10102/9S REPROTlME IS 12 44 FILING ID 0163 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

September 28, 1999 

To: All part:ies of record 

RE: Case No. 99-301 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission’s Order in 

the above case. 

Sincerely, 

Secretary of the Commission 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 



Fred Gerwing 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY 40232 

Mike Reed 
State Vice President/General Manager 
GTE South, Inc. 
318 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 

Joseph L. Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, KY 40228 

Larry D. Callison 
GTE South, Inc. 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY 40503 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN 

COMPLAINANT 

V. 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, 
INC. AND GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED 

DEFENDANTS 

O R D E R  

Be I IS o u t t I Te leco m m u n i ca t io n s , I n c . (‘I Be I IS o u t h ’I) having moved for an extension 

of time until October 8, 1999 in which to respond to the Commission’s September 15, 

1999 Order and the Commission finding good cause, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that 

BellSouth’s motion is granted. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day o f  September, 1999. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 



Larry D. Callison 
State Manager 
Regulatory Affair:; 8, Tariffs 

September 27 , 1999 

Ms. Helen C. Helton 
Executive I>i re ct or 
Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane 
Post Office Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

KY 1 OH072 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY 40503 

Fax: 606 245-1 721 
606 245-1 389 

SEP 2 %  1999 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

coMMIssloN 

- -'. Re: In the Matter of: Joseph L. Franklin, Complainant v. BellSouth 
Telecommunications Inc. and GTE South Incorporated, Defendants 
- Case No. 99-301 

Dear Ms. Helton: 

Enclosed for filing with the Kentucky Public Service Commission 
("Commission") are an original and ten copies of the Answer of GTE 
South Incorporated in this matter. 

I would be most appreciative if you would bring this filing to the 
attention of the Commission, and should you have any questions about 
the enclosed material, please do not hesitate to contact me at your 
convenience. Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Larry D. Callison 

Enclosure 

L A part of GTE Corporation 

c: Parties of Record 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of: 

Joseph L. Franklin 

COMPLAINANT ) 

vs. 1 

BellSouth ) 
GTE 1 

) 
DEFENDANTS 

SEP 2’7 1999 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

Case No. 99-301 

ANSWER 

GTE South Incorporated (“GTE”), for answer to the Complaint in this proceeding, 

respectfully states: 

(a) That the person filing the Complaint, Mr. Joseph Franklin, is not a customer of GTE. 

Accordingly, the Complaint is not relevant to GTE and should be dismissed. 

(b) That the Complaint arises from the fact that the same seven-digit phone number has 

been assigned in different area codes. As this Commission is well aware, assigning the same 

seven-digit numbers in different area codes is necessary for there to be a sufficient number of 

telephone numbers to serve all telephone customers. 

(c) That the Complaint’s allegation that directory assistance fails to provide the full ten- 

digit phone number, including area codes, to allow callers to be able to distinguish between the 

seven-digit numbers in different area codes, is false as to GTE’s directory assistance. GTE’s 



directory assistance now provides the entire ten-digit number to callers, allowing them to 

distinguish between phone numbers in different area codes. 

(d) That the six actions requested of the Commission in the Complaint are inappropriate 

as they relate to G‘TE. First, GTE should not be required to change the number (606-23 1-5 100) 

of its customer, the Marriott Inn in Lexington, when it is the only customer with the number 23 1 - 

5 100 in area code 606, particularly when GTE’s directory assistance provides callers with ten- 

digit phone numbers. Second, GTE should not be required “to cover all costs to the users of the 

number 23 1-5 100 which results from the discontinuance of the number in the State of Kentucky 

for the ten year period” when it seeks to continue to provide the Marriott Inn with its 606-23 1 - 

5 100 telephone number and to provide ten-digit numbers to callers to directory assistance. Third, 

no investigation of GTE is warranted as it is obvious on the face of the Complaint that GTE did 

not cause any of the problems incurred by Mr. Franklin. Fourth, Ms. Duncan is not and was not 

an employee of GTE and, as such, an investigation of the actions of Ms. Duncan or other 

BellSouth employees is not relevant to GTE. Fifth, GTE is not the incumbent local exchange 

carrier in the service territory of Mr. Franklin and, thus, is not required to provide local exchange 

service to Mr. Franklin. Accordingly, GTE cannot be required to reimburse Mr. Franklin for the 

costs he incurred for a wireless digital phone system because of Mr. Franklin’s allegation that “it 

was the only type of phone service available at the time.” Sixth, the Complaint’s request for a 

mandate regarding “nuisance numbers’’ is ambiguous and would appear to restrict the ability of a 

telephone company from meeting the increasing demand for phone numbers. Moreover, any 

such mandate would need to be addressed in a formal proceeding by the Commission that 

provides all parties with notice and an opportunity to comment. 

2 
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WHEREFORE, the defendant prays that the complaint be dismissed as to GTE. 

September 27, 1999 

Respectfully submitted, 

GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED 

Jeffrey J. Yost 
JACKSON & KELLY 
175 East Main Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 2150 
Lexington, KY 40595-21 50 
(606) 255-9500 

Gregory M. Romano 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS 
Riverfront Plaza -- East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, Virginia 232 19 
(804)788-8644 

Attorneys for GTE South Incorporated 

3 
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify thiit on this 27* day of September, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Answer was 

mailed, first-class, postage prepaid to the following: 

Mr. Joseph Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

Fred Genving 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Teleconmunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, Kentucky 40203 n 

4 
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Dorothy J. Chambers BellSouth Telecommuniciltions, Inc. 502 582-1475 
P.O. Box 32410 Fax 502 582-1573 General Attorney 
Louisville, Kentucky 4023;! Internet 

Dorothy.J.ChambersQbridge.bellsouth.com 
or 

BellSouth Telecommuniciitions, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 407 
Louisville, Kentucky 40203 

Helen C. Helton 
Executive Di.rector 
Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

September 22, 1999 

Re: Joseph L. Franklin, Complainant v. BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. and GTE South, Incorporated, 
Defendants 
PSC 99-301 

Dear Helen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case are the 
original and ten (10) copies of Motion for Extension of Time of 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

Please add my name to the service list in this case. 

Enclosure 

cc:' Parties of Record 
179582 

http://Dorothy.J.ChambersQbridge.bellsouth.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN 
) 

COMPLAINANT 

V. CASE NO. 99-301 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 
INC. and GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED ) 

DE:FENDANTS 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME OF 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc . ( "BellSouth" ) , by 

counsel, respectfully requests an extension of time to and 

including October 8 ,  1999, to respond to the Complaint of Joseph 

L. Franklin in this docket. BellSouth respectfully requests this 

extension in. order to have adequate time to investigate this 

lengthy complaint which consists of over ten, single-spaced pages 

and concerns: allegations spanning a period of nine years or more. 

In addition, several key employees who are working on responding 

to this Complaint are scheduled to be out of the office for 

,several days:. For these reasons, BellSouth requests that the 

Commission grant this motion and allow BellSouth an extension 

until October 8 ,  1999, to respond to this complaint. 



Respectfully submitted, 

General At--Kentucky 
601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY 40232 

A. Langley Kitchings 
General Attorney 
Suite 4300, BellSouth Center 
675 W. Peachtree Street, NE 
Atlanta, GA 30375 

COUNSEL FOR BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

179312 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I herehy certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on 

the individuals on the attached Service List by mailing a copy 

thereof, this 22nd day of September 1999. 



SERVICE LIST - PSC 99-301 

Mike Reed 
State V i c e  l?resident/General Manager 
GTE South, Xnc. 
318 E a s t  Main Street 
Lexington, ICY. 40507 

Joseph L .  Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle  
Louisvi l le ,  KY. 40228 

Larry D.  Call ison 
GTE South, 1:nc. 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY. 40503 



C O M M O N W E A L T H  OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602  
(502) 564-3940 

September 15, 1999 

To: All parties of record 

RE: Case No. 99-301 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission’s Order in 

the above case. 

Sincerely, 

Secretary of the Commission 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 



Fred Gerwing 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY 40232 

Mike Reed 
State Vice President/General Manager 
GTE South, Inc. 
318 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 

Joseph L. Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, KY 40228 

Larry D. Callison 
GTE South, Inc. 
150 Rojay Drive 
Lexington, KY 40503 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

JOSEPH I,. FRANKLIN 

COMPLAINANT ) 
) 

) 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 

) 
) 

DE FEN DANTS 1 

V. 1 CASE NO. 99-301 

INC. and GTE SOUTH INCORPORATED 

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”) and GTE South Incorporated 

(“GTE”) are hereby notified that they have been named as defendants in a formal 

complaint filed Juily 15, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5001, Section 12, BellSouth and GTE are hereby ordered 

to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 

days from the date of service of this Order. 

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this 

proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of the record. 



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of September, 1999. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST/ I 
I 

t 

Of- r+-C$+ 
Executive irector 



. ,  . . . . ,.., - :.. ..... .. . . ,.- . .  . . .  . 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of: 

Joseph L Franklin 1 
1 

COMPLAINANT ) 
1 I 

vs . 1 

GTE 1 
B ellsout h 

DEFENDANTS 

COMPLAINT 

The complaint of’ Joseph Franklin respectfilly shows: 

Joseph Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

Bellsouth 
601 West Chestnut Street 
Lousiville, Kentucky 40203 

GTE 
3 18 East Main Street 
Lexington, Kenhicky 40507 

That: (See attached Complaint) 

Dated at Louisville, Kentucky, this 10* day of July 1999 



Complaint of Joseph Franklin against Bellsouth and GTE. 

This coeplaint deals with events and problems associated with the phone number 
23 1-5100. i-  

To the best of my knowledge the phone number 23 1-5 100 is offered by two 
telecommunications companies in Kentucky. These two companies are Bellsouth and 
GTE. The same number has been in service in various locations less than 100 miles apart 
in the State of Kentucky for several years. 

It is my understanding that the number was assigned to the Marriott Inn, Griffin 
Gate 1800 Newtown Pike in Lexington, Kentucky some time in 198 1 by GTE. 

The same number was installed in my home on or about February 26, 1993. Prior 
to the installation in my home in early 1993 it was in the home of Mr. Donald Underwood 
and other persona which Bellsouth records would reveal. 

There existed for several years and may still exist what is referred to in a memo 
which is attached an “ANI MESSAGEERUNKING ARRANGEMENT FROM KY 
BELL 555 BUREAU’’ to GTE in Lexington, Kentucky. As the attached memo explains 
this ‘Trunking hrangement” has created a situation in which persons calling directory 
assistance to acquire the number of the Marriott IM in Lexington, Kentucky are given 
incomplete information which results in a constant flow of calls to my home or to the 
home or business of any person having the 23 1-5 100 number. 

I am addressing this complaint to the Kentucky Public Service Commission not 
only on my behdf because of the annoying situation with the number, but also on behalf of 
anyone who has had or may have this number while the “trunking” amd directory 
assistance problems remain. 

For several years prior to 1993 I had given my home number to relatives and 
friends and many of my customers. I have sold tires in Kentucky since 1971 and have a 
loyal following of‘customers. I never minded ifone of my customers called me at home 
because such calls usually resulted in a tire sale or solving a problem. I listed my home 
number on business cards and advertisements. These cards and advertisements were 
distributed at car shows and automotive events and car auctions throughout several 
states. Over the years I have given out thousands of cards and advertisements. Being on 
the go so much, often times the best place for a customer to reach me was at my home 
number where a message could be left with my mother or son. 



To change a phone number in many situations is not a simple matter of the phone 
company offering to change the number fiee of charge. There are other costs involved. 
When a number is published, advertised or distributed there are other costs associated 
with a number change. Ifa number needs to be changed because of a problem created by 
the phone company or regulating agency, the costs should be covered by the phone 
comp.any or agency. 

In this particular complaint, it will become evident after studying the complaint and 
the attachments and conducting a thorough investigation that the problems with the 
number 23 1-5 100 were not promptly taken care of by the phone companies involved 
which has allowed the problem to remain unfixed for several years. Over the years I have 
consistently talked with and written to the parties about the problem but nothing has been 
done to correct the problem. It is my sincere hope the requested action in this complaint 
finally results in the public service commission putting an end to the problem. 

Shortly after the number was installed in my home in early 1993, I began to 
receive calls fiom people requesting the Marriott Inn in Lexington. These calls could come 
at any time of the day or night. A pattern of caller activity was noticed. Our phone was 
usually answered with a simple “hello”. Quite often the caller upon hearing a “hello” 
would hang up. The first call was often followed immediately by a second call. If we 
answered this second call in a different manner, such as “may I help you”, the caller would 
then ask for the Miuriott IM in Lexington. 

A few months after the installation of the number in my home, I had a caller ID . 
service installed. The caller ID system would show the caller’s number and I could tell if 
the simultaneous calls were coming from the same number. 

One caller asked for a Mr. Donald Underwood. During my conversation with this 
cdler she told me that Donald Underwood had the 23 1-5 100 phone number. The lady 
told me the street Mr. Underwood lived on. I looked in the white pages phone directory 
for someone named Underwood on the street the lady gave the name of. There was a 
listing, 23 1-3461 for the name and address. I later called the number and talked with Mrs. 
Underwood. I asked her if she had ever had the number 23 1-5 100. She told me she did 
and that she had to have the number changed because she received so many calls for the 
Marriott Inn, especially around Derby Time. 

I believe that a review of the records of Bellsouth will reveal that the 23 1-5 100 
phone number was known to be a nuisance number prior to the number being installed in 
my home. Bellsouth has denied in writing that they knew the number 23 1-5 100 was an 
annoying number but their records should indicate if the number was changed because of 
the annoying calls prior to them selling me the number. 

After a few months I was tired of the calls coming at all hours of the day and night. 



The story that Mrs. Underwood had told me indicated that whoever had the 23 1-5 100 
number was subject to receiving calls for the Marriott Inn in Lexington. I notified 
Bellsouth that something had to be done about the calls. A letter dated May 16, 1993 to 
Ms. Mary Kame a Bellsouth attorney informs her of a meeting that I had with Mr. Bill 
Romines during which I discussed the problems with the 23 1-5 100 number. The last 
paragraph of the letter to Mary Karre says ‘The fiequency of calls for the Mamott has not 
decreased since our meeting on May 1 I, 1993, therefore I am asking that you and South 
Central Bell use all the manpower and assets of the phone company that it takes to stop 
the annoying calls.” The letter to Ms Kame was delivered by certified mail and signed for. 

t 

As I recall there was an offer to change my number however the phone company 
rehsed to help with any or all of the costs that I would incur by making a number change. 
I also told the ph.one company representatives that giving me a different number wouid not 
stop the annoying calls to anyone having the 23 1-5 100 number and that I felt the problem 
should be fixed instead of transferred to someone else. Many times my mother who was 
72 at that time would have to get up fiom resting, walk to the phone only to have the 
caller hang up and then call right back a second time trying to reach the Marriott IM. 

I believe I took the proper course of action which was to demand that Bellsouth 
fix the problem instead of passing it along to another unsuspecting phone customer. In 
many letters to Bellsouth, GTE and the Marriott IM, I refer to the need to fix the problem 
so that whoever Rad the 23 1-5 100 number would not be bothered with all of the calls to 
the Mamott. I would not have wanted another person such as my mother to have the 
number installed in her home and be subject to receiving calls all hours of the day or night. 
No employee of the Public Service Commission would allow the number to be in their 
home for very long, without demanding that the problem be fixed. 

As I continued my efforts to have Bellsouth fix the problem, I was getting the 
impression that Elellsouth was not doing all they could to find the source of the problem 
and fix it. From tidking with the callers I was being told that the callers were getting the 
number fiom directory assistance. After trying for several months to get Bellsouth to fix 
the problem, I contacted GTE in Lexington who owned the 606-23 1-5 100 number. I 
talked with Ms. Meg Haight, the General Manager of GTE in Kentucky. Ms. Haight did 
make a determined effort to find the source of the problem. 

While Bellsouth was offering to change the number, neither company was willing 
to help with my costs for changing the number. The Marriott Inn phone number combined 
with the failure oEBellsouth and GTE to correct the directory assistance problem was the 
cause of most of the calls coming to my number. Ifthe Marriott’s number was changed or 
the directory assistance problems and the ‘‘tmnkhg” problem was corrected no more calls 
for the Marriott would have come to my number. The thousands of people that called into 
my home were not wanting me they were wanting the Marriott Inn. I suggested on several 
occasions that the Marriott number be changed because it was the number causing the 
problems. It did not matter whether I had the number, someone across town, calls were 



still going to be directed to the wrong party until the phone companies corrected the 
problem. 

On July 1 1 , 1995, I participated in a conference call arranged by Meg Haight Of 
GTE which included myself, Meg Haight, Wanda Layman and Bob Freibert all of GTE. 
At Ms. Haight’s request Mr. Freibert had found the source of the problem. Mer  talking 
with M. Freibert: and the two ladies, I requested that Mr. Freibert put his findings in a 
memo and send me a copy. Attached are a copy of the memo and a letter dated July 14, 
1995 which explains the problem and the memo requests that Bellsouth be contacted 
about splitting the cost of fixing the problem. i 

Mr. Freibert’s memo and letter dated July 14, 1995 should be considered as an 
accurate and expert summary of the problems addressed in this complaint. The memo ends 
by directing the other parties to the memo to facilitate a request fiom GTE to Bellsouth to 
split this trunking arrangement. 

I mentioned earlier that I was under the impression that Bellsouth was not trying to 
fix the problem. I believe that one of the primary reasons may be that a Bellsouth 
employee named Mr. William Dearing may have intentionally interfered with the process 
of trying to stop the annoying calls Erom coming into my home. 

On October 15, 1990 I had found Mr. Dearing parked suspiciously near my office. 
I approached his car and after he identified himself, I asked him to come into my business 
location. Prior to his leaving he made a threat. I reported his threat to Mr. Stanley 
Dickson, the General Manager of Bellsouth in Kentucky in a letter dated October 16, 
1990. After the letter was written to Mr. Dickson, Mr. Dearing appears to have convinced , 

Mr. Dickson and (a Bellsouth attorney named Mare Kame to send a letter dated October 
26, 1990 telling me that any phone matters that I needed to discuss in the fbture had to be 
directed to Mr. Dlearing. I did find out later that Mr. Dearing had manipulated the 
computer note system used by Bellsouth employees in such a manner that any request that 
I made to Bellsouth had to be handled by him. 

Mr. Deariiig may have been involved in the assigning of the 23 1-5 100 phone 
number to my home. I believe Mr. Dearing may have hindered other Bellsouth employees 
from correcting the annoying calls coming into my home. At one point in time I had 
reached a tentativc agreement with Mr. Jeffiey WoM, the general manager of the Marriott 
IM in Lexington to help solve the problem of the nuisance calls but when I called 
Bellsouth customer service to inform them of our agreement, I shortly thereafter received 
a call fiom Mr. Dearing, who stopped the arrangement fiom proceeding. 

I have not seen the correspondence between GTE and Bellsouth about sharing the 
costs to fix the dirjectory assistance information system. I believe such correspondence and 
notes exists and I would ask that the Public Service commission request copies for the 
complaint file. I w’ould like to see copies of those documents and notes. Not only were the 
calls coming into my home annoying, the improper number information given to the 



caller by directory assistance operators caused the caller to make two or more unnecessary 
long distance calls to finally reach the Marriott Inn. No doubt the phone companies have 
enjoyed thousands of dollars of extra revenue fiom the unnecessary long distance calls that 
resulted from the phone companies failure to correct the problems with directory 
assistance. I am sure the Marriott Inn has lost thousands of dollars of revenue from 
fiustrated callers who could not reach the hotel because directory assistance gave out an 
incomplete or the improper phone number. 

The Public Service Commission needs to conduct a through investigation of why 
Bellsouth and 61’E did not fix the directory informatioo problem that Mr. Friebert so 
expertly points out in his July 14, 1995 letter and memo. The problems still exist today and 
the PSC needs to take appropriate action. 

I continued with my efforts to fix the problem but I was not getting any 
cooperation from the phone companies who were the only parties who could make the 
necessary changes to correct the problem. In January of 1997 I purchased a Motorola 
PPS phone system that I hoped would allow me to end the nuisance calls coming into my 
home. This system was a combination cellular and landline system but it did not work as 
advertised and was returned to Motorola. 

Shortly thereafter I had my home phone number set up on a “no answer transfer” 
option so that ifa caller called the home and the phone was not answered after two rings 
the call automatically transferred to my office phone. The office phone was similarly set up 
to transfer after two rings to my cellular phone. My mother had moved to another 
location and my son was not home that much so I set up the “no answer transfer” system 
so any customer calling my home would automatically have his call transferred to my 
office. I then began to receive calls for the Maniott Inn that went through two transfers 
and came to my cell phone. The same old routine occurred were the caller would hear me 
answer the cell phone with a simple “hello”, hang up and then call back immediately 
hoping to get the greeting of someone on the Marriott switchboard. I have always tried to 
talk with the caller to ascertain were they got the information to dial the number they 
dialed and then I would always try to give the caller the correct number for the Marriott. 
Not only were the calls to the cell phone a nuisance they were costing me a cellular usage 
charge. 

I again asked Bellsouth to stop the calls. Bellsouth continued to offer to change 
the number but they would not pay anything toward the costs. I had by this time realized 
that for some reason unknown to me the phone companies were refking to correct the 
problem, so I told them I would change the number if the phone company would pay all or 
some of the costs that I would incur. They refused. 

In Februaq of 1999, I notified Bellsouth that I was going to keep a detailed record 
of the calls that came into my home number and I would submit the list when I paid my 
phone bill and I wanted a credit of $2.00 per call to compensate for the cost of cellular 
charges and for providing directory assistance to the caller. The reality was that I was 



giving the caller the correct number for the Marriott after he had been given an incomplete 
or incorrect number by phone company directory assistance. My reasoning was that if the 
phone company can charge for directory assistance which is incorrect then maybe the I 
could charge for pjving the correct directory assistance information. It was my hope that 
my requests for reimbursement for the cell phone cost and the correct directory assistance 
would bring a resolution to the problem. 

The next phone bill I received after submitting the list of calls and the request for 
credit did not show the credit on the bill. I called Bellsouth's customer service. During this 
call the Bellsouth employee did confirm a note on the account made in February 1999 
about the future request for credits for directory assistance. This lady offered to issue a 
one time credit to the account to wipe out the balance. I told her I appreciated her offer 
but I wanted either a permanent stop to the calls or a permanent arrangement for 
reimbursement for my cell phone cost and my time giving the callers the correct area code 
and number. This lady said she only had authority to offer a one time credit so she gave 
me an address to write to. 

I mailed a letter on April 6, 1999 to Bellsouth at an address given to me. This 
letter covered the request for the credit already submitted and it mentioned that as many 
as a hundred calls may occur in late April and early May because of the Derby and the 
next request for credit would be for more than the balance on the phone bill. 

Several weeks went by and I received no response to the April 6, letter. In late 
May I called Bellsouth customer service and made an inquiry about the April 6, 1999 
letter. The customer service rep I spoke with looked up the account notes and mentioned 
that it was noted that the letter had been forwarded to another department. 

On May 28, 1999 I sent a second letter to the same address as the April 6, 1999 
letter. As of July 10, 1999 I have not received a written response to either letter about the 
account balance and the credits for directory assistance. 

On May 2'7, 1999 I prepared a letter to the Public Service Commission attaching a 
copy of the April 6, 1999 letter to Bellsouth. My letter to Mr. Geoghegan of the Public 
Service Commission says that my Bellsouth billing does not reflect the billing items 
discussed in the April 6, 1999 letter to Bellsouth. The letters are an indication that a 
dispute exists concerning the Bellsouth bills. 

Sometime in June of 1999 I received a call from Ms. Joan Duncan of Bellsouth to 
discuss the nuisance calls. As I recall Ms. Duncan informed me she had not seen the April 
6'h, and May 28& letters. Ms. Duncan asked if1 remembered dealing previously with Ms. 
Mary Porter of Bellsouth and I informed that I did have several conversations with Ms. 
Porter in the past. 

Ms,. Duncan seemed sincere about stopping the calls coming into my home phone 
and transferring through to my other numbers. She indicated she needed to talk directly to 



the callers and question them about the source of the information that caused the caller to 
dial my area code and number. I told Ms. Duncan that I had been told for years the calls 
were simply misdialed numbers but after talking with several of the callers I was sure that 
the caller were being given the wrong area code information by directory assistance 
operators. I also told Ms. Duncan that many of the calls came from car phones and I 
assumed these callers got the number fiom some type of directory assistance available to 
persan’s using a car phone. I gave Ms. Duncan a caller’s name who had called a few days 
before, who was a minister in Louisville and the call came &om his church. 

I also g,ave Ms. Duncan my permission to allow Bellsouth to place ‘traps’ on my 
line so she coulld have a daily report of the numbers that called into my phone system. I 
told her that this would be quicker than her waiting for the submission of my list with my 
phone payment. During certain periods of time my caller ID device would fill up with 
numbers and I would lose some of the caller ID information before I could transfer the 
information. The “traps” would not only give Ms. Duncan ready access to the callers 
numbers it could also serve as a basis for the credit I was requesting. 

During this phone conversation I informed Ms. Duncan about the offer of a one 
time credit to wipe out the account balance and that I had requested either stopping the 
calls completely or setting up a permanent billing procedure to handle a credit for my cell 
phone calls and my directory assistance. 

I assumed that Ms. Duncan was working on the problem. Each month since 
February 1999 after notifLing Bellsouth of my request for a monthly credit, I did mail a 
check for $40.00 to pay an amount equal to the current monthly charges on the phone 
bill. 

At about 4:OO p.m. on June 25, 1999 my office phone rang. The caller was a Ms. 
McCabe from Covington Kentucky. She was trying to reach the Marriott IM. During my 
conversation with Ms. McCabe she told me she had picked up her home phone which was 
606-337-8926 and dialed 41 1. She asked the operator for the phone number of the 
Marriott IM in Lexington. She was told the number was 23 1-5 100. Ms. McCabe told me 
she had to immediately redial 41 1 because she needed the area code with the number. The 
operator supposedly told her the area code was 502. Ms. McCabe dialed the area code 
and number that she had been given after two calls to 41 1 from her home and her call 
routed through niy home to my office. 

A few minutes after talking with Ms. McCabe and giving her the correct area code 
and number for the Marriott Inn, I called Joan Duncan to give her the details of the 
McCabe call. I told Ms. Duncan that I had informed Ms. McCabe that a Bellsouth 
employee might cAl her in the near fiture to veri6 the information she had given me. I 
told Joan Duncan about what I had told Ms. McCabe and I told Ms. Duncan to call Ms. 
McCabe as soon as possible and to determine which directory assistance Ms. McCAbe 
reached when she dialed 4 1 1 from her home. By calling Ms. McCabe immediately perhaps 
the names of directory assistance operators on duty could have been determined. During a 
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A few days later I called the Public Service Commission and obtained the number 
of Ms. Phyllis Masters of GTE in Lexington. I was told that Ms. Masters is in a similar 
position with GTE as Ms. Duncan is with Bellsouth. I repeated the McCabe phone call 
infomation completely to Ms. Masters of GTE and asked that she investigate to 
determine which directory assistance operators had provided the incorrect information to 
Ms. McCabe. 

l 

On Friday July 2, 1999 I attempted to use my home phone before going to work 
and found it was not working. I called the home number fiom my cell phone and heard a 
message that the number had been temporarily disconnected. I called customer service 
from my office and was informed that the phone had been disconnected because the bill 
had not been paid. A Ms. Webster who was a supervisor told me that Ms. Duncan had 
entered notes that morning onto the Bellsouth Computer note system indicating there was 
no dispute about the bill and that the Public Service Commission had given Bellsouth the 
permission to cut off the phone. 

I called hls. Duncan and left her a voice message that I had received no letter fiom 
Bellsouth nor the Public Service Commission responding to my May 27, 1999 letter to the 
PSC. I informed Ms. Duncan that the balance of the bill had been disputed in writing on 
April 6, 1999 and May 28, 1999 and that I had received no written response to either 
letter. My message to Ms. Duncan informed her that according to Kentucky 
Administrative Regulations disputed bill information is to be treated as current until the 
dispute can be settled. I requested Ms. Duncan turn the service back on until our dispute , 

could be settled by asking the Public Service Commission to review the informal complaint 
and the formal complaint. Ms. Duncan rehsed to turn the service on. ~ 

phone conversation with Ms. Duncan on July 2, 1999 she told me she had never been able 
to talk with Ms. McCabe. 

I placed a call to Mr. Geoghegan of the PSC that morning and informed him that 
the May 27, 1999 letter to him was an informal complaint which had not been resolved 
and I had received nothing in writing referring to the May 27, 1999 letter to the PCS. I 
told Mr. Geoghepn, I would be filing a formal complaint very shortly and Mr. Geoghegan 
mentioned that he would immediately mail the forms for the formal complaint. I received 
the forms on Saturday July 3, 1999. During my conversation with Mr. Geoghegan on July 
2, it was my impression that the Public Service Commission had not received a written 
response from Bellsouth concenling my May 27, 1999 letter to the PSC. 

On the afternoon of July 2, I made several more calls to Bellsouth informing them 
that the bill was iii dispute and that Kentucky Administrative Regulations clearly stated 
that disputed billing items must be treated as current items until the dispute is resolved or 
answered. No one at Bellsouth could locate the April 6 or May 28 letters nor did anyone 
admit to ever reading them. 
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I made two other requests that same day July 2, to two other Bellsouth officials to 
change the recording on the number to state " the number was non-working pending the 
resolution of a Formal Complaint filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission." 
Bellsouth officials refbsed to change the message to the message which I felt more 
accurately reflected the reason the number was temporarily disconnected. 

Neither of my requests to reconnect the number nor to change the recording were 
in place by the next day July 3. In order to have phone service for my home I purchased a 
wireless digital phone and entered into a service agreemedt on July 3, 1999. 

i 

As of July 10, 1999 phone service has not been restored by Bellsouth nor has a 
corrected message been placed on the line. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant asks for the following: 

(1). After complete and through review of the events covered in this complaint , I 
ask that the Public Service Commission withdraw the number 23 1-5100 fiom use 
anywhere in the State of Kentucky by any telecommunications company including 
Bellsouth and GTE and their affiliates for at least ten years. I ask that the current users of 
the number be allowed to have a proper message placed on the line which reflects the 
proper reason for the number no longer being in service. 

(2) I ask the Public Service Commission to order Bellsouth and GTE to cover all 
costs to the users of the number 23 1-5 100 which results fiom the discontinuance of the 
number in the State of Kentucky for the ten year period. 

(3) I ask the Public Service Commission to conduct a thorough investigation. 
fiom the time I received the number in February 1993 until the present to determine why 
Bellsouth and G'TE did not act promptly to end the annoying and nuisance calls associated 
with the 231-5100 phone number. This investigation should also determine if either 
company or it's employees willfilly or intentionally refised to take proper and prompt 
action to eliminate the nuisance calls and if the failure to act promptly and properly 
interfered with the telecommunications of the users of the 23 1-5 100 phone number, made 
them incur unnecessary costs, or caused disruptions to their person and or business 
activities and if t he failure to correct the misleading directory information caused an 
unusual number of callers to incur unnecessary long distance expense trying to reach the 
Marriott Inn. 

(4) I ask that the PSC investigate Ms. Duncan's actions and other Bellsouth 
employees to see if the Kentucky Administrative Regulations or the Fair Credit Billing Act 
were violated when the phone service was terminated on July 2, 1999 and appropriate 
action be taken. 
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( 5 )  P ask that Bellsouth and or GTE assume the cost of the wireless digital phone 
service that I had to obtain on July 3, 1999 for a period of time not less that the period of 
time I have had the 23 1-5 100 number. There are no regulations that prohibit either of 
these companies fiom absorbing the costs of the wireless digital phone system that is now 
used in my home and it was the only type of phone service available at the time. 

(6) 1: ask the Public Service Commission to mandate in the h twe when a 
regulated phone company gives a customer a phone number that is a nuisance number or 
has been known to be a nuisance number that the phwe company pay all of the costs that 
the customer incurs because of changing numbers. If such a policy were already in 
existence, these phone companies would be discouraged fiom continuing to sell nuisance 
numbers. Without such a policy the same situation that is detailed in this complaint will 
continue to happen to unsuspecting phone company customers. 

Dated at Louiwille, Kentucky, this 10' day of July, 1999 

q2&2x----- 
Joseph Franklin 
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. .  . .  Mr. Joseph Franklin , . .  
8307 Damascus Circle . .  
Louisvi 1 le , Kentucky 40228 

May 16, 1993 

Ms. Ma?y Karre 
Attorney 
South 'Central Bel 1 
P . O .  Box 32410 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 

f 

Dear Ms. Karrle; 

I met with Mr. Bill Romine on May 1 1 ,  1993 to discuss 
annoying phone calls to my home phone number 502 231 5100. 

During the course of that meeting we discussed calls 
. that were coming into my home but were for the Marriott Inn 
in Lexington, Kentucky. 

We also discussed annoying telemarketing calls during o. 
period a couple of years ago. 
what I consider a forced business number change in 1983 that 
cost me several thousand dollars. 

There was also discussion of 

Mr. Romine requested that if I have any "gripes" as he 
called them to direct them only to Bill Dearing, you, o r  
himself. 

I gave PIr. Romine a list of names and phone numbers that 
had called into my home on the evening of May 10th 1993 
wanting the Marriott Inn. There were three calls in a three 
hour period. I have installed a caller ID system and am 
keeping a log of all calls coming in and I am trying to 
identify as many as possible that are calling f o r  the 
Marriott. Of the many many calls that I have answered from 
people wanting the Marriott I believe that the people are 
being given information by telephone company operators that 
is not comp1et.e and results in a call to my home. 

I talked with a person on May 15, 1993 that had had the 
502 231 5100 number prior to me and they told me they got a 
lot of  calls f o r  the Marriott. I believe that South Central 
Bell had prior knowledge before giving me the number that it 
would result in annoying calls at all hours of the day and 
night. 



. .  - ~ ' ' - . . . -?y7rc~T. . . - -  * ...I - 
, . .  . .  . .  . .  . .  . . ;  

. .  
I' ' 

' .  I asked Hr. Romine du 
was necessary to stop information being given out that 
results in calls to the Marriott coming to 'my 'home-. 

The frequency of calls for the Marriott has not 
decreased since our meeting on Way 11 ,  1993, therefore I am 
'asking that.you and South Central Bell use all the 
manpower and assets of the phone company that i t  takes t o  
stop the annoying calls. 

Respectfully yours, 

Joseph Frknbl in 
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Mr. Joseph Franklin 
8307 Damasc:us Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

July 20, 1998 

Ms. Stephanie Bell 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 
P. O.Box615 
FranMbrt, Kentucky 40602 

Re: Case No. 99-301 

Dear Ms. Bell: 

This d.ate I have paid all known charges to date for the phone number 502-23 1- 
5 100 to Bellslouth. I may be paid in advance for some of the charges. 

I have asked that Bellsouth remove the recording that is on the line and have no 
recording pending the resolution of the Formal Complaint. It was not my intention to use 
the phone number and service until the resolution of the problems with the number. 

I was informed by a Bellsouth supervisor this date that there were three recordings 
that could be placed on the line and it was not possible to have no recording. I was also 
informed that the phone would be permanently disconnected in fourteen days, if I did not 
request the service be turned back on. 

I had hoped that the Formal Complaint would be resolved and then a decision 
could be reached about the status of the number, however since I have been informed that 
the service will be disconnected in fourteen days, I have no other alternative then to have 
the service turned on until the Formal Complaint is resolved. 

Woulcl you contact the appropriate person at Bellsouth and instruct them to 
reconnect the phone service at such time as they can assure me that no more calls will 
come into my home for the Marriott Inn in Lexington. 

Yours truly, 

Joseph Franklin 

C.C. Fred Genving 
C.C. Mike Reid 



Paul E. Patton 
Governor 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602 

(502) 564-3940 
Fax (502) 564-3460 

www. psc.state.ky.us 

July 16, 1999 

Ronald 6. MtCloud, Secretary 
Public Protection and 

Regulation Cabinet 

Helen Helton 
Executive Director 

Public Servlce Commission 

Fred Genving 
Regulatory Vice President 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 
P. 0. Box 32410 
Louisville, KY 4023 2 

Mike Reid 
State Vice PresidentIGeneral Manager 
GTE South, Inc. 
3 18 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 

Joseph L. Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, KY 40228 

RE: Case No. 99-301 
BELLSOU'TH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. & GTE SOUTH, INC. 
(Complaint; Service) OF JOSEPH L. FRANKLIN 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of initial application in the above case. The 
application was date-stamped received July 15, 1999 and has been assigned 
Case No. 99-301. In all future correspondence or filings in connection with this case, 
please reference the above case number. 

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940. 

Since rely, 

Stephanie Bell- 
Secretary of the Commission 

S B/jc 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMN EMPLOYER WID 



In the matter of: 

Joseph L Frarklin 

COMPLAINANT ) 
1 

Bellsouth ) 
GTE 1 

vs. 

DEFENDANTS 

COMPLAINT 

The complaint of Joseph Franklin respecthlly shows: 

Joseph Franklin 
8307 Damascus Circle 
Louisville, Kentucky 40228 

Bellsouth 
601 West Chestnut Street 
Lousiville, Kentucky 40203 

GTE 
3 18 East Makc Street 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

That: (See attached Complaint) 

Dated at Louiwille, Kentucky, this loth day of July 1999 



Complaint of Joseph Franklin against Bellsouth and GTE. 

This complaint deals with events and problems associated with the phone number 
231-5100. 

To the best of my knowledge the phone number 23 1-5 100 is offered by two 
telecommunications companies in Kentucky. These two companies are Bellsouth and 
GTE. The same number has been in service in various locations less than 100 miles apart 
in the State ofKentucky for several years. 

It is my understanding that the number was assigned to the Marriott Inn, Griffin 
Gate 1800 Newtown Pike in Lexington, Kentucky some time in 198 1 by GTE. 

The same number was installed in my home on or about February 26, 1993. Prior 
to the installation in my home in early 1993 it was in the home of Mr. Donald Underwood 
and other persons which Bellsouth records would reveal. 

There existed for several years and may still exist what is referred to in a memo 
which is attached an "ANI MESSAGE/TRU"G ARRANGEMENT FROM KY 
BELL 555 BITREAU" to GTE in Lexington, Kentucky. As the attached memo explains 
this "Trunking Arrangement" has created a situation in which persons calling directory 
assistance to acquire the number of the Marriott Inn in Lexington, Kentucky are given 
incomplete information which results in a constant flow of calls to my home or to the 
home or business of any person having the 23 1-5 100 number. 

I am a.ddressing this complaint to the Kentucky Public Service Commission not 
only on my behalf because of the annoying situation with the number, but also on behalf of 
anyone who hi3s had or may have this number while the "trunking" amd directory 
assistance problems remain. 

For several years prior to 1993 I had given my home number to relatives and 
fiiends and many of my customers. I have sold tires in Kentucky since 1971 and have a 
loyal following; of customers. I never minded if one of my customers called me at home 
because such calls usually resulted in a tire sale or solving a problem. I listed my home 
number on business cards and advertisements. These cards and advertisements were 
distributed at car shows and automotive events and car auctions throughout several 
states. Over the years I have given out thousands of cards and advertisements. Being on 
the go so much, often times the best place for a customer to reach me was at my home 
number where a message could be left with my mother or son. 



To change a phone number in many situations is not a simple matter of the phone 
company offering to change the number free of charge. There are other costs involved. 
When a number is published, advertised or distributed there are other costs associated 
with a number change. If a number needs to be changed because of a problem created by 
the phone company or regulating agency, the costs should be covered by the phone 
company or agency. 

In this particular complaint, it will become evident after studying the complaint and 
the attachments and conducting a thorough investigation that the problems with the 
number 23 1-5 100 were not promptly taken care of by the phone companies involved 
which has allowed the problem to remain unfixed for several years. Over the years I have 
consistently talked with and written to the parties about the problem but nothing has been 
done to correct the problem. It is my sincere hope the requested action in this complaint 
finally results in the public service commission putting an end to the problem. 

Shortly after the number was installed in my home in early 1993, I began to 
receive calls fiom people requesting the Marriott Inn in Lexington. These calls could come 
at any time of the day or night. A pattern of caller activity was noticed. Our phone was 
usually answered with a simple “hello”. Quite oRen the caller upon hearing a “hello” 
would hang up. The first call was often followed immediately by a second call. If we 
answered this second call in a different manner, such as “may I help you”, the caller would 
then ask for the Marriott Inn in Lexington. 

A few months after the installation of the number in my home, I had a caller ID 
service installed. The caller ID system would show the caller’s number and I could tell if 
the simultaneous calls were coming from the same number. 

One caller asked for a Mr. Donald Underwood. During my conversation with this 
caller she told me that Donald Underwood had the 23 1-5 100 phone number. The lady 
told me the street Mr. Underwood lived on. I looked in the white pages phone directory 
for someone named Underwood on the street the lady gave the name of. There was a 
listing, 231-3461 for the name and address. I later called the number and talked with Mrs. 
Underwood. I asked her if she had ever had the number 23 1-5100. She told me she did 
and that she had to have the number changed because she received so many calls for the 
Marriott Inn, especially around Derby Time. 

I believe that a review of the records of Bellsouth will reveal that the 23 1-5 100 
phone number was known to be a nuisance number prior to the number being installed in 
my home. Bellsouth has denied in writing that they knew the number 23 1-5 100 was an 
annoying number but their records should indicate if the number was changed because of 
the annoying calls prior to them selling me the number. 

M e r  a few months I was tired of the calls coming at all hours of the day and night. 



The story that Mrs. Underwood had told me indicated that whoever had the 231-5100 
number was subject to receiving calls for the Marriott Inn in Lexington. I notified 
Bellsouth that something had to be done about the calls. A letter dated May 16, 1993 to 
Ms. Mary Karre a Bellsouth attorney informs her of a meeting that I had with Mr. Bill 
Romines during which I discussed the problems with the 231-5100 number. The last 
paragraph of the letter to Mary Karre says "The frequency of calls for the Marriott has not 
decreased since our meeting on May 1 1, 1993, therefore I am asking that you and South 
Central Bell use all the manpower and assets of the phone company that it takes to stop 
the annoying calls." The letter to Ms Karre was delivered by certified mail and signed for. 

As I recall there was an offer to change my number however the phone company 
refbsed to help with any or all of the costs that I would incur by making a number change. 
I also told the phone company representatives that giving me a different number would not 
stop the annoying calls to anyone having the 23 1-5 100 number and that I felt the problem 
should be fixed instead of transferred to someone else. Many times my mother who was 
72 at that time would have to get up from resting, walk to the phone only to have the 
caller hang up and then call right back a second time trying to reach the Marriott IM. 

I believe I took the proper course of action which was to demand that Bellsouth 
fix the problem instead of passing it along to another unsuspecting phone customer. In 
many letters to Bellsouth, GTE and the Marriott IM, I refer to the need to fix the problem 
so that whoever had the 23 1-5100 number would not be bothered with all of the calls to 
the Marriott. I would not have wanted another person such as my mother to have the 
number instaliled in her home and be subject to receiving calls all hours of the day or night. 
No employee of the Public Service Commission would allow the number to be in their 
home for very long, without demanding that the problem be fixed. 

As I continued my efforts to have Bellsouth fix the problem, I was getting the 
impression thit Bellsouth was not doing all they could to find the source of the problem 
and fix it. From talking with the callers I was being told that the callers were getting the 
number from ldirectory assistance. After trying for several months to get Bellsouth to fix 
the problem, I: contacted GTE in Lexington who owned the 606-23 1-5 100 number. I 
talked with M s. Meg Haight, the General Manager of GTE in Kentucky. Ms. Haight did 
make a determined effort to find the source of the problem. 

While Bellsouth was offering to change the number, neither company was willing 
to help with my costs for changing the number. The Marriott Inn phone number combined 
with the failure of Bellsouth and GTE to correct the directory assistance problem was the 
cause of most of the calls coming to my number. If the Marriott's number was changed or 
the directory irssistance problems and the "trunking" problem was corrected no more calls 
for the Marricrtt would have come to my number. The thousands of people that called into 
my home were not wanting me they were wanting the Marriott Inn. I suggested on several 
occasions that the Marriott number be changed because it was the number causing the 
problems. It did not matter whether I had the number, someone across town, calls were 



still going to be directed to the wrong party until the phone companies corrected the 
problem. 

On July 1 1, 1995, I participated in a conference call arranged by Meg Haight Of 
GTE which imluded myself, Meg Haight, Wanda Layman and Bob Freibert all of GTE. 
At Ms. Haight’s request Mr. Freibert had found the source of the problem. After talking 
with Mr. Freibert and the two ladies, I requested that Mr. Freibert put his findings in a 
memo and send me a copy. Attached are a copy of the memo and a letter dated July 14, 
1995 which explains the problem and the memo requests that Bellsouth be contacted 
about splitting the cost of fixing the problem. 

Mr. Freibert’s memo and letter dated July 14, 1995 should be considered as an 
accurate and expert summary of the problems addressed in this complaint. The memo ends 
by directing the other parties to the memo to facilitate a request fiom GTE to Bellsouth to 
split this trunking arrangement. 

I meniioned earlier that I was under the impression that Bellsouth was not trying to 
fix the problem. I believe that one of the primary reasons may be that a Bellsouth 
employee named Mr. William Dearing may have intentionally interfered with the process 
of trying to stop the annoying calls fiom coming into my home. 

On October 15, 1990 I had found Mr. Dearing parked suspiciously near my office. 
I approached his car and after he identified himself, I asked him to come into my business 
location. Prior to his leaving he made a threat. I reported his threat to Mr. Stanley 
Dickson, the General Manager of Bellsouth in Kentucky in a letter dated October 16, 
1990. After the letter was written to Mr. Dickson, Mr. Dearing appears to have convinced 
Mr. Dickson and a Bellsouth attorney named Mare Karre to send a letter dated October 
26, 1990 telling me that any phone matters that I needed to discuss in the future had to be 
directed to Mr. Dearing. I did find out later that Mr. Dearing had manipulated the 
computer notc: system used by Bellsouth employees in such a manner that any request that 
I made to Bellsouth had to be handled by him. 

Mr. Dearing may have been involved in the assigning of the 23 1-5 100 phone 
number to my home. I believe Mr. Dearing may have hindered other Bellsouth employees 
fiom correcting the annoying calls coming into my home. At one point in time I had 
reached a tentative agreement with Mr. Jeffrey WOE, the general manager of the Marriott 
Inn in Lexington to help solve the problem of the nuisance calls but when I called 
Bellsouth custlomer service to inform them of our agreement, I shortly thereafter received 
a call from Mk. Dearing, who stopped the arrangement from proceeding. 

I have not seen the correspondence between GTE and Bellsouth about sharing the 
costs to fix the: directory assistance idormation system. I believe such correspondence and 
notes exists and I would ask that the Public Service commission request copies for the 
complaint file. I would like to see copies of those documents and notes. Not only were the 
calls coming into my home annoying, the improper number information given to the 
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caller by directory assistance operators caused the caller to make two or more unnecessary 
long distance calls to finally reach the Marriott Inn. No doubt the phone companies have 
enjoyed thousands of dollars of extra revenue from the unnecessary long distance calls that 
resulted from the phone companies failure to correct the problems with directory 
assistance. I am sure the Marriott Inn has lost thousands of dollars of revenue from 
frustrated callers who could not reach the hotel because directory assistance gave out an 
incomplete or the improper phone number. 

The Public Service Commission needs to conduct a through investigation of why 
Bellsouth and GTE did not fix the directory information problem that Mr. Friebert so 
expertly points out in his July 14, 1995 letter and memo. The problems still exist today and 
the PSC needs to take appropriate action. 

I continued with my efforts to fix the problem but I was not getting any 
cooperation fi-om the phone companies who were the only parties who could make the 
necessary changes to correct the problem. In January of 1997 I purchased a Motorola 
PPS phone system that I hoped would allow me to end the nuisance calls coming into my 
home. This system was a combination cellular and landline system but it did not work as 
advertised and was returned to Motorola. 

Shortly thereafter I had my home phone number set up on a “no answer transfer” 
option so that ifa caller called the home and the phone was not answered after two rings 
the call automatically transferred to my office phone. The office phone was similarly set up 
to transfer after two rings to my cellular phone. My mother had moved to another 
location and niy son was not home that much so I set up the “no answer transfer” system 
so any customer calling my home would automatically have his call transferred to my 
office. I then began to receive calls for the Marriott Inn that went through two transfers 
and came to my cell phone. The same old routine occurred were the caller would hear me 
answer the cell phone with a simple “hello”, hang up and then call back immediately 
hoping to get the greeting of someone on the Marriott switchboard. I have always tried to 
talk with the caller to ascertain were they got the information to dial the number they 
dialed and then I would always try to give the caller the correct number for the Marriott. 
Not only were the calls to the cell phone a nuisance they were costing me a cellular usage 
charge. 

I again asked Bellsouth to stop the calls. Bellsouth continued to offer to change 
the number but they would not pay anything toward the costs. I had by this time realized 
that for some reason unknown to me the phone companies were refusing to correct the 
problem, so I told them I would change the number if the phone company would pay all or 
some of the casts that I would incur. They refused. 

In Febiuary of 1999, I notified Bellsouth that I was going to keep a detailed record 
of the calls that came into my home number and I would submit the list when I paid my 
phone bill and I wanted a credit of $2.00 per call to compensate for the cost of cellular 
charges and for providing directory assistance to the caller. The reality was that I was 



giving the caller the correct number for the Marriott after he had been given an incomplete 
or incorrect number by phone company directory assistance. My reasoning was that if the 
phone company can charge for directory assistance which is incorrect then maybe the I 
could charge for giving the correct directory assistance information. It was my hope that 
my requests for reimbursement for the cell phone cost and the correct directory assistance 
would bring 21 resolution to the problem. 

The next phone bill I received after submitting the list of calls and the request for 
credit did not show the credit on the bill. I called Bellsouth’s customer service. During this 
call the Bellsouth employee did confirm a note on the account made in February 1999 
about the future request for credits for directory assistance. This lady offered to issue a 
one time credit to the account to wipe out the balance. I told her I appreciated her offer 
but I wanted either a permanent stop to the calls or a permanent arrangement for 
reimbursement for my cell phone cost and my time giving the callers the correct area code 
and number. ‘This lady said she only had authority to offer a one time credit so she gave 
me an address; to write to. 

I mailed a letter on April 6, 1999 to Bellsouth at an address given to me. This 
letter covered the request for the credit already submitted and it mentioned that as many 
as a hundred calls may occur in late April and early May because of the Derby and the 
next request 6or credit would be for more than the balance on the phone bill. 

Several weeks went by and I received no response to the April 6, letter. In late 
May I called Bellsouth customer service and made an inquiry about the April 6, 1999 
letter. The customer service rep I spoke with looked up the account notes and mentioned 
that it was noted that the letter had been forwarded to another department. 

On May 28, 1999 I sent a second letter to the same address as the April 6, 1999 
letter. As of July 10, 1999 I have not received a written response to either letter about the 
account balance and the credits for directory assistance. 

On May 27, 1999 I prepared a letter to the Public Service Commission attaching a 
copy of the April 6, 1999 letter to Bellsouth. My letter to Mr. Geoghegan of the Public 
Service Commission says that my Bellsouth billing does not reflect the billing items 
discussed in the April 6, 1999 letter to Bellsouth. The letters are an indication that a 
dispute exists concerning the Bellsouth bills. 

Sometime in June of 1999 I received a call from Ms. Joan Duncan ofBellsouth to 
discuss the nuisance calls. As I recall Ms. Duncan informed me she had not seen the April 
6th, and May 28& letters. Ms. Duncan asked if I remembered dealing previously with Ms. 
Mary Porter of Bellsouth and I informed that I did have several conversations with Ms. 
Porter in the past. 

Ms,. Duncan seemed sincere about stopping the calls coming into my home phone 
and transferring through to my other numbers. She indicated she needed to talk directly to 



the callers and question them about the source of the information that caused the caller to 
dial my area code and number. I told Ms. Duncan that I had been told for years the calls 
were simply inisdialed numbers but after talking with several of the callers I was sure that 
the caller were being given the wrong area code information by directory assistance 
operators. I also told Ms. Duncan that many of the calls came from car phones and I 
assumed these callers got the number from some type of directory assistance available to 
person’s using a car phone. I gave Ms. Duncan a caller’s name who had called a few days 
before, who was a minister in Louisville and the call came fkom his church. 

1 also gave Ms. Duncan my permission to allow Bellsouth to place ‘traps’ on my 
line so she could have a daily report of the numbers that called into my phone system. I 
told her that this would be quicker than her waiting for the submission of my list with my 
phone payment. During certain periods of time my caller ID device would fill up with 
numbers and :I would lose some of the caller ID information before I could transfer the 
information. The “traps” would not only give Ms. Duncan ready access to the callers 
numbers it could also serve as a basis for the credit I was requesting. 

During this phone conversation I informed Ms. Duncan about the offer of a one 
time credit to wipe out the account balance and that I had requested either stopping the 
calls completely or setting up a permanent billing procedure to handle a credit for my cell 
phone calls and my directory assistance. 

I assumed that Ms. Duncan was working on the problem. Each month since 
February 1999 after n o t i g  Bellsouth of my request for a monthly credit, I did mail a 
check for $40.00 to pay an amount equal to the current monthly charges on the phone 
bill. 

At about 4:OO p.m. on June 25, 1999 my office phone rang. The caller was a Ms. 
McCabe from Covington Kentucky. She was trying to reach the Marriott Inn. During my 
conversation with Ms. McCabe she told me she had picked up her home phone which was 
606-337-8926 and dialed 41 1. She asked the operator for the phone number of the 
Marriott Inn iri Lexington. She was told the number was 23 1-5100. Ms. McCabe told me 
she had to immediately redial 41 1 because she needed the area code with the number. The 
operator supposedly told her the area code was 502. Ms. McCabe dialed the area code 
and number that she had been given after two calls to 41 1 from her home and her call 
routed through my home to my office. 

A few minutes after talking with Ms. McCabe and giving her the correct area code 
and number for the Marriott Inn, I called Joan Duncan to give her the details of the 
McCabe call. 1 told Ms. Duncan that I had informed Ms. McCabe that a Bellsouth 
employee might call her in the near future to verify the information she had given me. I 
told Joan Duncan about what I had told Ms. McCabe and I told Ms. Duncan to call Ms. 
McCabe as soon as possible and to determine which directory assistance Ms. McCAbe 
reached when ishe dialed 41 1 from her home. By calling Ms. McCabe immediately perhaps 
the names of directory assistance operators on duty could have been determined. During a 



phone conversation with Ms. Duncan on July 2, 1999 she told me she had never been able 
to talk with Ads. McCabe. 

A few days later I called the Public Service Commission and obtained the number 
of Ms. Phyllis Masters of GTE in Lexington. I was told that Ms. Masters is in a similar 
position with GTE as Ms. Duncan is with Bellsouth. I repeated the McCabe phone call 
information completely to Ms. Masters of GTE and asked that she investigate to 
determine which directory assistance operators had provided the incorrect information to 
Ms. McCabe. 

On Friday July 2, 1999 I attempted to use my home phone before going to work 
and found it was not working. I called the home number fiom my cell phone and heard a 
message that the number had been temporarily disconnected. I called customer service 
from my office and was informed that the phone had been disconnected because the bill 
had not been .paid. A Ms. Webster who was a supervisor told me that Ms. Duncan had 
entered notes that morning onto the Bellsouth Computer note system indicating there was 
no dispute about the bill and that the Public Service Commission had given Bellsouth the 
permission to cut off the phone. 

I called Ms. Duncan and left her a voice message that I had received no letter from 
Bellsouth nor the Public Service Commission responding to my May 27, 1999 letter to the 
PSC. I informed Ms. Duncan that the balance of the bill had been disputed in writing on 
April 6, 1999 and May 28,1999 and that I had received no written response to either 
letter. My memage to Ms. Duncan informed her that according to Kentucky 
Administrative Regulations disputed bill information is to be treated as current until the 
dispute can be: settled. I requested Ms. Duncan turn the service back on until our dispute 
could be settled by asking the Public Service Commission to review the informal complaint 
and the formall complaint. Ms. Duncan refksed to turn the service on. 

I placed a call to Mr. Geoghegan of the PSC that morning and informed him that 
the May 27, 1999 letter to him was an informal complaint which had not been resolved 
and I had received nothing in writing referring to the May 27, 1999 letter to the PCS. I 
told Mr. Geoghegan, I would be filing a formal complaint very shortly and Mr. Geoghegan 
mentioned that he would immediately mail the forms for the formal complaint. I received 
the forms on Saturday July 3, 1999. During my conversation with Mr. Geoghegan on July 
2, it was my impression that the Public Service Commission had not received a written 
response fiom Bellsouth concerning my May 27, 1999 letter to the PSC. 

On the afternoon of July 2, I made several more calls to Bellsouth informing them 
that the bill was in dispute and that Kentucky Administrative Regulations clearly stated 
that disputed billing items must be treated as current items until the dispute is resolved or 
answered. No one at Bellsouth could locate the April 6 or May 28 letters nor did anyone 
admit to ever reading them. 



I made two other requests that same day July 2, to two other Bellsouth officials to 
change the recording on the number to state " the number was non-working pending the 
resolution of a Formal Complaint filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission." 
Bellsouth officials reksed to change the message to the message which 1 felt more 
accurately reflected the reason the number was temporarily disconnected. 

Neither of my requests to reconnect the number nor to change the recording were 
in place by the next day July 3. In order to have phone service for my home I purchased a 
wireless digital phone and entered into a service agreement on July 3, 1999. 

As of July 10, 1999 phone service has not been restored by Bellsouth nor has a 
corrected message been placed on the line. 

WHEIREFOIRE, Complainant asks for the following: 

(I). M e r  complete and through review of the events covered in this complaint , I 
ask that the Public Service Commission withdraw the number 23 1-5100 fiom use 
anywhere in tlhe State of Kentucky by any telecommunications company including 
Bellsouth and GTE and their affiliates for at least ten years. I ask that the current users of 
the number be allowed to have a proper message placed on the line which reflects the 
proper reason for the number no longer being in service. 

(2) I ask the Public Service Commission to order Bellsouth and GTE to cover all 
costs to the users of the number 23 1-5 100 which results from the discontinuance of the 
number in the State of Kentucky for the ten year period. 

(3) I itsk the Public Service Commission to conduct a thorough investigation 
from the time I received the number in February 1993 until the present to determine why 
Bellsouth and GTE did not act promptly to end the annoying and nuisance calls associated 
with the 23 1-5 100 phone number. This investigation should also determine if either 
company or it"s employees willfblly or intentionally refhed to take proper and prompt 
action to eliminate the nuisance calls and if the failure to act promptly and properly 
interfered with the telecommunications of the users of the 23 1-5 100 phone number, made 
them incur unnecessary costs, or caused disruptions to their person and or business 
activities and if the failure to correct the misleading directory information caused an 
unusual numbtw of callers to incur unnecessary long distance expense trying to reach the 
Marriott Inn. 

(4) I ask that the PSC investigate Ms. Duncan's actions and other Bellsouth 
employees to see if the Kentucky Administrative Regulations or the Fair Credit Billing Act 
were violated when the phone service was terminated on July 2, 1999 and appropriate 
action be taken. 



(5) I ask that Bellsouth and or GTE assume the cost of the wireless digital phone 
service that I had to obtain on July 3, 1999 for a period of time not less that the period of 
time I have hiid the 23 1-5 100 number. There are no regulations that prohibit either of 
these companies from absorbing the costs of the wireless digital phone system that is now 
used in my home and it was the only type of phone service available at the time. 

(6) I ask the Public Service Commission to mandate in the future when a 
regulated phone company gives a customer a phone number that is a nuisance number or 
has been known to be a nuisance number that the phone company pay all of the costs that 
the customer incurs because of changing numbers. If such a policy were already in 
existence, these phone companies would be discouraged from continuing to sell nuisance 
numbers. Without such a policy the same situation that is detailed in this complaint will 
continue to happen to unsuspecting phone company customers. 

Dated at Louisville, Kentucky, this 10' day of July, 1999 




